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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
CASE NO.  2018-CP-26-03173 

Frederick E. Brown, et al., 

 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

Jeffery L. Richardson, et al., 

 

Defendants. 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 

Association, Inc., 

 

Nominal Defendant. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

ORDER  

 

This case is before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Corporate Custodian to 

Operate and Manage Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“MBRHOA”).  The 

motion was argued before the Court at the Horry County Courthouse in Conway, South Carolina, 

on December 12, 2018.  Present before the Court was Howell V. Bellamy, III, Esquire for the 

Plaintiffs, Molly Hughes Cherry, Esquire for the Defendants, and Nicholas J. Rivera, Esquire for 

the Nominal Defendant.  During the hearing, this Court heard testimony from Robert E. Lee, 

Esquire, corporate counsel for the MBRHOA.  For the reasons stated below, the Motion is 

DENIED as to Plaintiffs’ request for a Temporary Custodian and GRANTED as to Plaintiffs’ 

request for equitable relief.   
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The MBRHOA is comprised of four (4) individual condominium associations within the 

Myrtle Beach Resort:  (1) Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime (“HPR”); (2) Myrtle 

Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime (“Ocean Front Spa”); (3) 

Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Renaissance Tower”); and (4) Myrtle 

Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre Council of Co-Owners, Inc. (“Five Seasons Centre”).  Each 

individual condominium association elects a member from its Board to serve on the Board of 

Directors for the MBRHOA.  

Plaintiffs’ motion was filed before this Court based on the premise that the four (4) 

directors of the MBRHOA are deadlocked in the management of the corporation’s affairs, the 

directors and members are unable to break the deadlock, and the corporation is suffering or will 

suffer irreparable injury unless this Court grants relief.  After careful review of the pleadings, the 

motion, submissions of the parties, arguments of counsel, exhibits, and testimony, it is apparent 

to the Court that the MBRHOA has an imminently serious problem in that the Board of Directors 

cannot fulfill their duties to the Members of the MBRHOA.  Thus, this Court hereby invokes its 

equitable powers and appoints Kenneth R. Moss, Esquire1 as a fifth (5th) Board of Director for 

the MBRHOA during the pendency of this action with full power and authority to vote and assist 

the Board in establishing officers to immediately have the power to sign and bind insurance 

coverage for the Members, as this is the most immediate problem.  It is hereby ordered that this 

must take place within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Order.  Furthermore, Mr. Moss is to 

continue to assist the Board as a fifth (5th) Board of Director with full power and authority to 

vote to address other immediate problems involving the MBRHOA.  

                                                           

1 Mr. Moss is an attorney with the law firm of Wright, Worley, Pope, Ekster & Moss located at 628 A Sea Mountain 

Highway, North Myrtle Beach, 29582. 
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It is ordered that Mr. Moss is to be paid $250.00 per hour for his services during the 

pendency of this action.  The MBRHOA shall ensure that Mr. Moss is provided the same 

insurance coverage that other Board of Directors receive for their service and add him as an 

additional insured on their policy.2    

For the reasons set forth above, IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

_________________________________ 
         The Honorable William H. Seals, Jr. 
         

 

December _____, 2018 

______________, South Carolina 

  

 

 

 

 

                                                           

2
 For all intents and purposes, Mr. Moss is a director under S.C. Code § 33-31-180.       
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Horry Common Pleas

Case Caption: Frederick E Brown  , plaintiff, et al VS Jeffery L Richardson  ,
defendant, et al

Case Number: 2018CP2603173

Type: Order/Other

IT IS SO ORDERED

s/ The Honorable William H. Seals Jr.  #2157

Electronically signed on 2018-12-21 13:17:32     page 4 of 4
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  )       

      ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

COUNTY OF HORRY    )  FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT    

      ) 

Frederick E. Brown, et al.,   )  C.A. No. 2018-CP-26-3173 

    Plaintiff, )    

      )   ORDER FOR CASE ASSIGNMENT  

 vs.     )                   TO THE BUSINESS COURT  

)     

Jeffrey L. Richardson, et al.,    ) 

          Defendants. ) 

) 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’   )  

Association, Inc.,    ) 

      ) 

   Nominal Defendant. ) 

_____________________________________ 

 

It is hereby ordered that the above-captioned case be assigned to the Business Court for 

Horry County.  It is further ordered that exclusive jurisdiction over this case be assigned to the 

Honorable R. Markley Dennis, Jr. to hear and handle all pretrial motions and other matters 

pertaining to this case.  

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.   

 

       

Charleston, South Carolina 
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Horry Common Pleas

Case Caption: Frederick E Brown  , plaintiff, et al VS Jeffery L Richardson  ,
defendant, et al

Case Number: 2018CP2603173

Type: Order/Case Assignment to Business Court Approved

It is so ordered.

/s Roger M. Young, Sr. S.C. Circuit Judge 2134

Electronically signed on 2020-04-24 12:11:51     page 2 of 2
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF HORRY 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

 
 

FREDERICK E. BROWN, et al., 
Plaintiffs, 

vs. 
JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON, et al., 

Defendants. 
           and  
 
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 

Nominal Defendant. 

CIVIL CASE NO. 2018-CP-26-03173 

 

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ 
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 

JUDGMENT AND DENYING 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 

SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

 
This matter comes before the Court on the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by 

Defendants Jeffery L. Richardson, Nancy L. Moore, Peter A. Grusauskas, and Jim 

Perkins (“Defendants”), as well as Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.  Defendants 

request summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action for Declaratory Judgment.  

Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action seeks a judgment of this Court declaring the language of 

Section 4.1, Article IV of the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for 

the Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (hereafter, the “Declaration”) 

grants additional mandatory powers to the Board of Directors for the Myrtle Beach Resort 

Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (hereafter, the “Master Association”, “Association”, or the 

“Board”).   The undersigned heard the Motion for Summary Judgment on May 4, 2021.  

Charles Jordan and Howell Bellamy appeared for the Plaintiffs, and Bruce Wallace and 

Clay Turner appeared for the Defendants.  Nick Rivera and Robert Lee appeared for the 

nominal Defendant Association.  For the reasons set forth below, the Court grants 
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 2  

summary judgment in favor of Defendants and declares that Section 4.1, Article IV merely 

grants additional powers to the Board, but does not mandate their use by the Board. 

Standard of Review 

Both Plaintiffs and Defendants agree the third cause of action involves the 

interpretation of a contract and, as such, constitutes an action at law.  See Jacobs v. 

Service Merchandise Co., 297 S.C. 123, 375 S.E.2d 1 (Ct.App.1988).  A trial court may 

determine summary judgment is appropriate "when the pleadings, depositions, answers 

to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that 

there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 

judgment as a matter of law.” Rule 56(c), SCRCP. “[T]o resist a motion for summary 

judgment, the nonmoving party must come forward with specific facts showing genuine 

issues necessitating trial. Once a party moving for summary judgment carries the initial 

burden of showing an absence of evidentiary support for the nonmoving party’s case, the 

nonmoving party may not simply rest on mere allegations or denials contained in the 

pleadings.” Nationsbank v. Scott Farm, 320 S.C. 299, 303, 465 S.E.2d 98, 100 (Ct. App. 

1995). 

Discussion 

The parties agree that the language of Section 4.1 of Article IV of the Declaration 

is clear and unambiguous.  Section 4.1, Article IV of the Declaration states in relevant 

part: 

4.1 The Association, acting through the Board of Directors, 
shall also have the power to: (a) maintain all streets and roads 
within the Property, including cleaning and periodic 
resurfacing; (b) provide for all refuse collection (c ) obtain, for 
the benefit of the Property, by purchase, lease or otherwise, 
as deemed proper by the Board of Directors, cable or master 
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 3  

television service and telephone service; (d) maintain the 
oceanfront area; (e) grant easements, rights-of way or strips 
of land, where necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and 
other services over the Common Areas to service the 
Property; (f) maintain such policy or policies of liability and fire 
insurance with respect to property owned by the Association; 
(g) employ or contract with a management company to 
perform all · or any part of the duties and responsibilities of 
the Association, including further duties and responsibilities 
which may be delegated to the Association by the Individual 
Condominium Associations and to equitably apportion 
assessments of same; (h) install and maintain security 
devices, detectors and communication facilities and contract 
for employment of security services, guards and watchmen for 
the project; (i) take such other reasonable action as the Board 
shall deem advisable with respect to the Myrtle Beach Resort 
for the benefit of the overall Property. 

The parties also agree that the rules of construction for contracts apply to the resolution 

of this Motion.  “The cardinal rule of contract interpretation is to ascertain and give effect 

to the intention of the parties.” Chan v. Thompson, 302 S.C. 285, 289, 395 S.E.2d 731, 

734 (Ct.App.1990). “In determining the intention of the parties, a court first looks to the 

language of the contract and if the language is clear and unambiguous, the language 

alone determines the contract's force and effect.”  Barnacle Broad., Inc. v. Baker Broad., 

Inc., 343 S.C. 140, 146-47, 538 S.E.2d 672, 675 (Ct. App. 2000).  “The intention of the 

parties is to be gathered from the whole scope and effect of the language used.” Id., 343 

S.C. at 147, 538 S.E.2d at 675, see Greenwood Mfg. Co. v. Worley, 222 S.C. 156, 71 

S.E.2d 889 (1952).  The Court will interpret documents to give effect to all of their 

provisions, if practical.  Reyhani v. Stone Creek Cove Condo. II Horizontal Prop. Regime, 

329 S.C. 206, 212, 494 S.E.2d 465, 468 (Ct. App. 1997).   

The parties posit the question as follows – does the language of Section 4.1 of 

Article IV create mandatory obligations for the Board to follow unerringly or merely grant 

additional powers that the Board may exercise in their discretion?  For the reasons set 
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 4  

forth in the Defendants’ Memorandum of Law, and as explained below, the Court 

concludes that the powers set forth in Section 4.1 are not mandatory obligations and 

constitute only an additional grant of discretionary authority. 

Under South Carolina law, “[c]ontract interpretation begins with the plain language 

of the agreement.” Stevens Aviation, Inc. v. DynCorp Int'l LLC, 407 S.C. 407, 756 S.E.2d 

148, 152 (2014) (citation omitted) (internal quotation marks omitted).  Where the 

contract's language is clear and unambiguous, the language alone determines its effect. 

Schulmeyer v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co., 353 S.C. 491, 579 S.E.2d 132, 134 

(2003). Section 4.1 starts with “[t]he Association, acting through the Board of Directors, 

shall also have the power to …” Thereafter, Section 4.1 enumerates several powers of 

the Board.  Plaintiffs ask the Court to ignore the words “also have to power to” and 

determine that Section 4.1 mandates the Board exercise each of the enumerated powers, 

without discretion or consideration.  Defendants ask the Court to read the phrase “also 

have the power to” in conjunction with the Declaration’s use of similar phrases to 

determine Section 4.1 merely grants additional powers, which are discretionary in nature. 

Other sections of the Declaration use similar but not identical language.  

Specifically, Section 3.2 of Article III, which appears immediately before section 4.1 in the 

Declaration, states “[t]his Board of Directors shall act in accordance with the By-Laws 

which are attached hereto as Exhibit B.”  Section 3.2 lacks the phrase “ha[s] the power 

to”, demonstrating the Declarant’s intention to differentiate between mandatory and 

discretionary authority for the Board.  Similarly, Section 2.1 of Article II of the Declaration 

states the Association has “the power to grant and accept easements to and from any 

private and public authority…”, which easements “may be granted or accepted by the 
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 5  

Association…”  (emphasis added).  The language in Section 2.1 tracks the language of 

Section 4.1(e), again indicating the Declarant’s intent to create discretionary powers for 

the Board.   The Court cannot interpret the language in 4.1 as mandatory where Section 

2.1 clearly grants discretion in the use of one of those powers. To do as Plaintiffs’ contend 

would ignore the language of section 2.1 completely.  Moreover, Plaintiffs’ interpretation 

ignores the phrase “shall also have the power to” in Section 4.1. 

The By-Laws reinforce the Court’s conclusion.  Section 8 of the By-Laws states in 

relevant part:  

Consistent with these By-Laws and applicable Declarations, 
the Board shall: (a) transact all Association business …; (b) 
annually set a budget for the Association; (c) fix, impose, and 
remit penalties for violations of these By-Laws and the rules 
and regulations of the Association; (d) elect from the Board... 
the President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer; (e) 
carry out all other duties and obligations imposed and 
exercise all rights granted it by these By-Laws, the 
Declaration, and the Act.   

Both parties agree that section 3.2 of Article III of the Declaration and Section 8 of the By-

Laws mandate certain Board actions. Conspicuously missing from both these sections, 

however, is the phrase “also have the power to” as seen in Section 4.1, Article IV  of the 

Declaration.     

Plaintiffs’ citation to subsection 8(e) of the By-Laws does not move the Court to a 

different conclusion.  That subsection states the Board “shall … exercise all rights granted 

it by these By-Laws, the Declaration and the Act.”  Plaintiffs argue that “rights” are 

equivalent to “powers”, such that the Board must exercise the powers set forth in Section 

4.1.  The Court concludes that subsection 8(e), read in conjunction with the By-Laws and 

the Declaration as a whole, corroborates the discretion granted to Board in Section 4.1.  

Again, when compared with other language in the Declaration and the By-Laws, the Court 
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 6  

cannot reconcile the documents other than to conclude Section 4.1 grants additional 

discretionary powers.  Any other interpretation eviscerates Section 4.1(i) of Article IV of 

the Declaration, which grants the Board the power to “take other such reasonable action 

as the Board shall deem advisable with respect to the Myrtle Beach Resort for the benefit 

of the overall Property.”   And no interpretation advanced by the Plaintiffs reconciles this 

broad grant of discretionary power with a mandate that takes that discretion away. 

Conclusion 

For these reasons, the Court declares the language of Section 4.1 of Article IV of 

the Declaration grants additional powers or authority to the Board, but the Board is not 

required to exercise those powers.  In so declaring, the Court hereby GRANTS 

Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment as to Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action. 

For the reasons set forth in the record of the hearing May 4, 2021, the Court 

DENIES Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment. 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. 

     Electronic signature on next page   
     R. MARKLEY DENNIS, Judge  
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Horry Common Pleas

Case Caption: Frederick E Brown , plaintiff, et al VS Jeffery L Richardson ,
defendant, et al

Case Number: 2018CP2603173

Type: Order/Other

R. Markley  Dennis Jr., 2060

R. Markley Dennis Jr., 2060

Electronically signed on 2022-01-10 12:29:05     page 7 of 7
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF MARION 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

 

CASE NO.:  2018-CP-26-03173 

Frederick E. Brown, Charles O. Pakosta, 

Conrad A. Calvano, Gayle N. Scott, and Phillip 

D. Cox, individually and derivatively on behalf 

of Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 

Association, Inc., and on behalf of all other 

similarly situated Co-owners, and Lori 

Niedzwiecki and Robert S. Rosencrans, 

individually and derivatively on behalf of the 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 

Association, Inc. for its right and benefit,  

              Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

 

Jeffery L. Richardson and Nancy L Moore, 

individually and as current members of the 

Board of Directors for Myrtle Beach Resort 

Homeowners’ Association, Inc., and Peter A. 

Grusaukas and Jim Perkins, individually and as 

former members of the Board of Directors for 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 

Association, Inc., 

 

             Defendants. 

 

 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 

Association, Inc., 

 

                               Nominal Defendant. 

 

 

 

ORDER FOR CASE ASSIGNMENT 

TO THE BUSINESS COURT                      

 

It is hereby ordered that the above-captioned case be un-assigned from the Honorable 

Markley Dennis. 

It is further ordered that the above-captioned case be assigned to the Business Court for 

Marion County, and that exclusive jurisdiction over this case be assigned to the Honorable 

William H. Seals, Jr. to hear and handle all pretrial motions and other matters pertaining to this 

case.   
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 2 

 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.  
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Horry Common Pleas

Case Caption: Frederick E Brown , plaintiff, et al VS Jeffery L Richardson ,
defendant, et al

Case Number: 2018CP2603173

Type: Order/Case Assignment to Business Court Approved

It is so ordered.

/s Roger M. Young, Sr. S.C. Circuit Judge 2134

Electronically signed on 2022-08-25 15:51:17     page 3 of 3
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF HORRY 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

 
 

FREDERICK E. BROWN, et al., 
Plaintiffs, 

vs. 
JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON, et al., 

Defendants. 
           and  
 
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 

Nominal Defendant. 

CIVIL CASE NO. 2018-CP-26-03173 

 

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ 
MOTION TO RECONSIDER,  

ALTER, OR AMEND 

 
This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider, Alter, or 

Amend the Court’s Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Also 

Denying Plaintiffs’ Motions for Summary Judgment filed January 18, 2022.1      Defendants 

filed a Memorandum in Opposition on March 17, 2022.  Plaintiffs filed a Reply 

Memorandum on March 21, 2022.  Pursuant to the South Carolina Supreme Court’s 

Administrative Order dated January 28, 20222, the undersigned determined that a hearing 

on the Motion is unnecessary because the Motion may readily be decided without further 

input from the lawyers.  The Motion is now ripe for adjudication. 

The Court has considered all of the arguments raised in Plaintiffs’ Motion and 

supporting Memoranda.  For the reasons stated herein, the Court denies the Motion.   

PROCEDURAL POSTURE 

Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider dates back to their initial Motion for Summary 

Judgment filed March 24, 2020.  Plaintiffs filed a memorandum in support of their motion 

                                            
1  Plaintiffs filed an Amended Motion and Memorandum January 20, 2022. 
2  Supreme Court Order No. 2022-01-28-01. 
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on April 30, 2021.  Defendants filed their motion for partial summary judgment March 22, 

2021, and their memorandum in support on April 28, 2022.  The Court conducted a 

hearing May 4, 2021, and issued a written Order dated January 10, 2022 granting partial 

summary judgment to Defendants.  Plaintiffs filed the instant Motion to Reconsider on 

January 18, 2022.  Plaintiffs filed an amended Motion and Memorandum on January 20, 

2022.   

This action was previously assigned to the Honorable R. Markley Dennis, Jr. by 

Order dated April 24, 2020.  Judge Dennis heard the original motion for summary 

judgment and entered the Order to which Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider is addressed.  

By email dated April 6, 2022, Judge Dennis communicated to all counsel of record his 

decision to deny the Motion to Reconsider.  Judge Dennis requested Defendants prepare 

the Order, and counsel for Defendants submitted the proposed Order to Judge Dennis’ 

chambers by email dated April 7, 2022.  Judge Dennis retired without issuing a written 

Order on the Motion to Reconsider, and Court administration assigned this action to the 

undersigned by Order dated August 26, 2022 for handling of all matters, including “all 

pretrial motions and other matters pertaining to this case”. 

DISCUSSION 

1. The Court properly interpreted Section 4.1 of Article IV of the Declaration.  

Plaintiffs argue the Court erred in interpreting the discretionary powers of Section 4.1.  

The Court is not persuaded by Plaintiffs’ arguments in this regard.  The language of 

Section 4.1 clearly grants the Master Association Board additional powers that it may 

employ in the management of the Master Association.  Article III, Section 3.2 of the 

Declaration states the Board shall act in accordance with the By-Laws.  The language of 

Article VIII, Section 8(e) of the Amended By-Laws does not require the Board to employ 
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the powers set forth in Section 4.1.  Rather, it requires the Board to exercise its discretion 

in employing the powers set forth in Section 4.1, which necessarily entails the right not to 

employ said powers. 

2. Article XVIII of the Master Deeds does not persuade the Court to a different 

conclusion.  Plaintiffs argue that Article XVIII of the Master Deeds confirm that the Section 

4.1 powers are mandatory.  Article XVIII does not reference Section 4.1, but addresses 

unit owners’ obligations to pay certain assessments to the Master Association for “Resort 

Expenses” “as such exist from time to time.”   

3. S.C. Code Ann. §§ 27-31-160 and 240 do not mandate a different result.  

Section 27-31-160 does not mandate an association’s board of directors do anything.  

Rather, that section simply requires the By-Laws to include certain topics.  Similarly, 

section 27-31-240 does not require the board of directors to insure the property.   It 

actually requires the council of co-owners to insure the property.   Under the Act, the term 

“council of co-owners” means all owners who own an apartment in the building.  See S.C. 

Code Ann. § 27-31-20(d) and (e).  In fact, the Act does not define, use, or mention the 

term “board of directors.”   

4. Sections 6.2 and 6.4 of the Declaration also do not suggest a different 

result.  The Court, in its prior order, harmonized the language of Section 4.1 with the other 

relevant language of the Declaration.   

5. The Court is unpersuaded by Plaintiffs’ argument regarding the Court’s 

reconciliation of Section 8(e) of the Amended By-Laws and Section 4.1 of the Declaration.  

The Court addressed this argument in its Order of January 10, 2022.  The language of 

these two sections is neither contradictory nor repugnant to each other. 
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6. Even assuming the Board undertook to employ one or more of those powers 

enumerated in Section 4.1, such assumption does not make those powers mandatory.  

Rather, the employment of some or all of the powers over time demonstrates the 

discretionary nature of such powers.   

Having addressed all of the arguments posed by Plaintiffs, the Court denies the 

Motion for Reconsideration.  To the extent the Court has not addressed a specific 

argument raised by Plaintiffs in this Order, the Court rejects each such argument and 

denies Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider.  

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. 

      Electronic Signature on Following Page 
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Horry Common Pleas

Case Caption: Frederick E Brown , plaintiff, et al VS Jeffery L Richardson ,
defendant, et al

Case Number: 2018CP2603173

Type: Order/Other

IT IS SO ORDERED

s/ The Honorable William H. Seals Jr.  #2157

Electronically signed on 2022-10-04 13:18:58     page 5 of 5
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF HORRY 

)
)
)

       IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
       FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
       CIVIL ACTION NO. 2018-CP-26- 

 
FREDERICK E. BROWN, CHARLES O.
PAKOSTA, CONRAD A. CALVANO,
GAYLE  N. SCOTT, and PHILIP D. COX,
individually and derivatively  on   behalf 
of  MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
and on behalf of all other similarly situated
Co-owners, and LORI NIEDZWIECKI, and 
ROBERT S. ROSENCRANS, individually
and derivatively on behalf of the MYRTLE
BEACH RESORT HOMEOWNERS’
ASSOCIATION, INC. for its right and
benefit, 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 

 
                              Plaintiffs, 

)
)
)

SUMMONS 

vs. 
 
JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON and NANCY
L. MOORE, individually and as current
members of the Board of   Directors  for
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 

and PETER A. GRUSAUSKAS and JIM
PERKINS, individually and as former
members of the Board of Directors for
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC. ,

)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 

 )
)
 
 

                          Defendants.     
 
                              

)
)
)

 
 

MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 
                    Nominal Defendant. 

)
)
)
)
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TO THE DEFENDANTS ABOVE NAMED: 

 YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED  and required to answer the Verified Members 

Derivative Complaint in this action, of which a copy is herewith served upon you, and to serve a  

copy of your answer to the said Verified Members Derivative Complaint on the subscribers at their 

office at 1000 29th Ave. N., Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29577 and to file your answer with the 

Clerk of Court for Horry County (30) days after the service hereof; exclusive of the day of such 

service; and if you fail to answer the Complaint within the time aforesaid, the Plaintiff in this 

action will apply to the Court for judgment by default for the relief demanded in the Complaint and 

a judgment will be rendered against you. 

 

BELLAMY, RUTENBERG, COPELAND, 
EPPS, GRAVELY & BOWERS, P.A. 
 
 
s/Howell V. Bellamy, III 
Howell V. Bellamy, III (SC Bar # 66575) 
hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 
Howell V. Bellamy, Jr. (SC Bar # 00642) 
nrichardson@bellamylaw.com 
1000 29th Ave. N. 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
843-448-2400 Phone 
843-448-3022 Facsimile 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 

Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
 
May 24, 2018 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF HORRY 

)
)
)

       IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
       FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
       CIVIL ACTION NO. 2018-CP-26- 

 
FREDERICK E. BROWN, CHARLES O.
PAKOSTA,CONRAD A. CALVANO,
GAYLE N. SCOTT, AND PHILIP D. COX, 
individually and derivatively on behalf of
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
and on behalf of all other similarly situated
Co-owners, and LORI NIEDZWIECKI and
ROBERT S. ROSENCRANS, individually
and derivatively on behalf of the MYRTLE
BEACH RESORT HOMEOWNERS’
ASSOCIATION, INC. for its right and
benefit, 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 

 
                              Plaintiffs, 
 

)
)
)

MEMBERS’ DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT  
 

(Jury Trial Requested) 
vs. )

)
 
 

JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON AND
NANCY L. MOORE, individually and as
current members of the Board of Directors
for MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
AND PETER A. GRUSAUSKAS AND
JIM PERKINS, individually and as former
members of the Board of Directors for
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 

 )
)
 
 

                          Defendants.     
 
                              

)
)
)
)

 
 

MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 
                    Nominal Defendant. 

)
)
)
)
)
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VERIFIED MEMBERS’ DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT 

 
 The Plaintiffs for their derivative Complaint on behalf of nominal Defendant Myrtle Beach 

Resort Homeowners’ Association Inc., (“Master HOA”) make the following allegations upon 

Plaintiffs’ personal Knowledge with regard to themselves and their own acts and upon information 

and belief as to all matters. Based upon the allegations in this Complaint, Plaintiffs assert 

derivative claims for ultra vires acts, breach of Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws, and 

declaratory judgment and injunctive relief against the above named Defendants as outlined below.  

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION    

1. Plaintiff Frederick E. Brown (“Brown or Plaintiff”) is a citizen and resident of 

Horry County, South Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now, an interest 

owner of fee simple title to Condominium Unit No. 117 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as 

Building A”), located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a current 

Board member for Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“HPR”).  

 2. Plaintiff Conrad A. Calvano (“Calvano or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Oakland 

County, Michigan.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of fee 

simple title to Condominium Unit No. 137 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building A”) 

located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a current member of the 

Board of Directors for HPR.  

 3. Plaintiff Charles O. Pakosta (“Pakosta or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Columbiana 

County, Ohio.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of fee simple 

title to Condominium Unit No. 527 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building A”) located at 

5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is also a current Board member for 

HPR.  
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 4. Plaintiff Gayle L. Scott (“Scott or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Chesapeake, Virginia.  

At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit No. 509 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building A”) located at 5905 

Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is also a current Board member for HPR.  

 5. Plaintiff Robert S. Rosencrans (“Rosencrans or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Horry 

County, South Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of 

fee simple title to Condominium Unit No. 545 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building A”) 

and also Condominium Unit Nos.: 6105 and 6220 in Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre 

Council of Co-owners, Inc. (“Five Seasons Centre”). These condominium units are located at 5905 

Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County.  Rosencrans is also a current Board member for 

both the Master HOA and Five Seasons Centre. 

 6. Plaintiff Lori Niedzwiecki (“Niedzwiecki or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Horry 

County, South Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of 

fee simple title to Condominium Unit Nos. 4107 and 4113 in Five Seasons Centre (“Sometimes 

referred to as Phase IV”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a 

current Board member for both the Master HOA and Five Seasons Centre.  

 7. Plaintiff Philip D. Cox (“Cox or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Horry County, South 

Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now, an interest owner of fee simple title 

to Condominium Unit Nos. 6106 and 6110 in Five Seasons Centre (“Sometimes referred to as 

Phase IV”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a current 

member of the Board of Directors for Five Seasons Centre.   

 8. Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“Master HOA”), a nominal 

Defendant, is a nonprofit corporation formed pursuant to the laws of South Carolina.  

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 M

ay 24 5:09 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0026



 
 Page 4 of 22 

 9. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Jeffrey L. Richardson (“Richardson or 

Defendant”) is a resident of Cherokee County, South Carolina.  At all times relevant, upon 

information and belief, Defendant was and is now an interest owner of fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit Nos.: 203C, 302, 311, 314, 315, 316, 508, 514, 812, 902, 908, 1405, 1406, 

1408, 1712, 2211, and 2212 of the Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, Inc., 

(“Renaissance Tower”), which are located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry 

County. Defendant Richardson is also a partner of Shaggy’s, Inc., which owns fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit Nos.: 501, 603, and 604 in the Renaissance Tower Regime as well as 

Condominium Unit Nos.: 210, 245, and 308 in the Ocean Front Spa Regime. Defendant 

Richardson is a current member of the Board of Directors for both the Master HOA and 

Renaissance Tower.  At all times relevant hereto, Defendant acted individually and/or in his 

official capacity as an agent, representative, and current Board member for the Master HOA. 

 10. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Nancy L. Moore (“Moore or 

Defendant”) is a resident of Horry County, South Carolina. Defendant holds fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit Nos.: 106-B, 403, and 511-B of the Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa 

Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Ocean Front Spa”), located at 5905 Hwy 17 South, Myrtle 

Beach, County of Horry, South Carolina, and is a current member of the Board of Directors for 

both the Master HOA and Ocean Front Spa.  At all times relevant hereto, Defendant Moore acted 

individually and/or in her official capacity as an agent, representative, and current Board member 

for the Master HOA. 

 11. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Jim Perkins (“Perkins or Defendant”) 

is a resident of Clark County, Nevada. Defendant holds fee simple title to Condominium Unit No. 

546, of the Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Ocean Front 
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Spa”), located at 5905 Hwy 17 South, Myrtle Beach, County of Horry, South Carolina, and is a 

former member of the Board of Directors for both the Master HOA and Ocean Front Spa.  At all 

times relevant hereto, Defendant Perkins acted individually and/or in his official capacity as an 

agent, representative, Treasurer and Board member for the Master HOA.   

 12. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Peter A. Grusauskas (“Grusauskas or 

Defendant”) is a resident of City of Goshen, Connecticut.  Defendant holds fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit No.: 1402-C of the Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, Inc., 

(“Renaissance Tower”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a 

former member of the Board of Directors for both the Master HOA and Renaissance Tower.  At 

all times relevant hereto, Defendant acted individually and/or in his official capacity as an agent, 

representative, and President and Board member for the Master HOA.   

 13. Based upon the foregoing, this Honorable Court has subject matter jurisdiction and 

venue is proper pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-7-30.  Furthermore, based on the foregoing this 

Honorable Court has general, personal and specific jurisdiction over the above–named parties 

hereto.   

 14.  Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and derivatively on behalf of 

the Master HOA and its members with respect to the matters alleged herein.  

DERIVATIVE ALLEGATIONS 

 15.  Plaintiffs bring this action derivatively, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-630 

(2007) and Rule 23(b) (1), SCRCP, to redress injuries suffered by the Master HOA and also on 

behalf of all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA as a direct result of the 

Defendants’ breaches of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws and ultra vires acts.  
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 16. Plaintiffs are condominium unit owners at Myrtle Beach Resort and members of 

the Master Association. 

 17. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent the interest of the Master HOA and its 

members in enforcing and prosecuting its rights and has retained competent experienced counsel. 

 18. Plaintiffs previously demanded the Defendants Grusauskas and Perkins stop 

engaging in ultra vires conduct by failing to comply with their affirmative duties as Board 

members of the Master HOA. 

 19. Thereafter Plaintiffs’ counsel sent two letters attached hereto as Exhibits “B-1 and 

B-2” dated February 1, 2017 and March 29, 2017, respectively, to the Defendants Grusauskas and 

Perkins and received no response.   

 20. Because the current Master HOA’s Board members, Richardson and Moore, suffer 

from conflicts of interest and divided loyalties, which preclude them from exercising independent 

business judgment, demand is also futile. 

 21. Upon information and belief, the current Master HOA’s Board members, 

Richardson and Moore, are incapable or unwilling to comply with their affirmative duties to 

properly administer, maintain and repair, and manage the use and enjoyment of the Resort 

Properties in order to protect the Plaintiffs and other members’ rights and property values in the 

resort in accordance the requirements of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws.  

 BRIEF FACTUAL HISTORY OF MYRTLE BEACH RESORT REGIME 

 22. Master HOA was created as an umbrella or “Master Association” as evidenced by 

the Articles of Incorporation filed with the Office of the South Carolina Secretary of State on April 

30, 1987 and as governed by the Master HOA’s Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 

Restrictions and By-Laws and filed of record on April 25, 1991 in the Office of the Register of 
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Mesne Conveyances (R.M.C.) for Horry County in Deed Book 1465 at Page 329 (“Master HOA’s 

Declaration and By-Laws attached thereto”).  A copy of the Master HOA’s Declaration and 

By-Laws is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated by reference as part of this Verified 

Members’ Derivative Complaint. 

 23. Master HOA is charged with administering certain affairs of the Myrtle Beach 

Resort, a resort within Horry County, South Carolina presently including:  (a) Myrtle Beach 

Resort Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“HPR”); (b) Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa 

Horizontal Property Regime, Inc.(“Ocean Front Spa”); (c) Renaissance Tower Horizontal 

Property Regime, Inc.(“Renaissance Tower”); (d) Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre 

Council of Co-Owners, Inc.(“Five Seasons Centre”) (Collectively known as “Four Individual 

Condominium Regimes”).  

 24.  The Four Individual Condominium Regimes agreed to the Master HOA’s creation 

and to be bound by its Declaration and By-Laws. 

 25. In addition, thereto, the authority of the Master HOA, stems from, and is in 

accordance with the Master Deeds of the aforementioned Four Individual Condominium Regimes, 

which specifically reserve to the developer the right to establish the Master HOA. 

 26. Moreover, all developer’s reserved rights were assigned to the Master HOA by that 

Assignment of Rights dated January 27, 1989 and filed of record in the Office of the R.M.C. for 

Horry County in Deed Book 1284 at Page 239. 

 27. The Four Individual Condominium Regimes as well as the Defendants Richardson, 

Moore, Grusauskas, and Perkins and their successors or designee are subject to the provisions of 

the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws.  
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE BY-LAWS FOR THE MASTER HOA 
 

 28. Insofar as it is relevant to the assertions in this Complaint, Article II defines certain 

terms used in the Master HOA’s By-laws as follows:  

  a. “Association” shall mean and refer to The Myrtle Beach Resort 
Homeowners’ Association, Inc., its successors and assigns. 

 
  b. “Member” shall mean and refer to each and every Co-Owner at The Myrtle 

Beach Resort which includes (a) Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property 
Regime, Inc.; (b) Myrtle Beach Oceanfront Spa Horizontal Property 
Regime; (c) Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime; (d) Myrtle 
Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre Horizontal Property Regime. 

 
  c. “Voting Member” shall mean and refer to that representative from the 

Board of Directors of each Individual Condominium association who has 
been elected by that Board as a representative to the Board of Directors of 
this Association. 

 
  d. “Individual Condominium Associations” shall mean and refer to those 

Associations at The Myrtle Beach Resort presently including:  (a) Myrtle 
Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime, Inc.; (b) Myrtle Beach Resort 
Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime, Inc.; (c) Renaissance Tower 
Horizontal Property Regime; (d) Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre 
Council of Co-Owners, Inc. 

 
 29. Article IV of the By-Laws discusses voting, selection, term of office, and duties of 

the Board of Directors for the Master HOA. Article IV provides in pertinent part:   

Section 1.  The Association shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting 
of not less than four (4) Directors.  Each Individual Condominium Association of 
the Myrtle Beach Resort shall have a representative from its Regime as a Director 
on the board of the Association.  Each Board Member of this Association shall 
also be a board member of the Individual Condominium Association which he or 
she represents. 

 
  Section 1.A. “Voting.”  Each Director is hereby assigned the number of votes that 

represents the number of Apartments (whether residential or commercial) that 
exists in that Director’s Individual Condominium Association. 

.  .  . 
  Section 7. Voting:  Any action taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors shall 

be only upon the affirmative vote of 67% of the entire votes of the Association. 
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  Section 8. Consistent with these By-Laws and applicable Declarations, the Board 
shall: 

 
(a) Transact all Association business and prescribe the rules and 

regulations for the use of the assets, facilities and property for which 
it is so charged and may appoint such officers, clerks, agents, 
servants or employees as it may deem necessary in its sole 
discretion and may fix their duties and compensation; 

 
(b) Annually set a budget for the Association; 

 
(c) Fix, impose and remit penalties for violations of these By-Laws and 

the rules and regulations of the Association; 
 

(d) Elect from the Board within thirty (30) days after each annual 
meeting the President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer; 

 
(e) Carry out all other duties and obligations imposed and exercise all 

rights granted it by these By-Laws, the Declaration, and the Act.  
 
  

FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Ultra Vires Acts and Reckless, Willful, and Wanton Conduct) 

 
  30. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every relevant allegation set forth above as if fully 

incorporated herein. 

 31. As of April of 2017, the individual Defendants Grusauskas and Perkins were 

serving as members and officers of the Board of Directors for the Master HOA. Both Defendants 

Grusauskas and Perkins resigned from the Master HOA’s Board of Directors in March and April 

of 2018, respectively. Their successors or designees on the Master HOA’s Board of Directors are 

the Defendants Richardson and Moore. 

 32. Article IV of the Declaration for the Master HOA addresses the Board’s affirmative 

duties with respect to the administration and management of the Myrtle Beach Resort Property. 

Section 4.1 provides:  

  The Association, acting through the Board of Directors, shall also have the power 
to: (a) maintain all streets and roads within the Property, including cleaning and 
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periodic resurfacing; (b) provide for all refuse collection (c) obtain, for the benefit 
of the Property, by purchase, lease or otherwise, as deemed proper by the Board of 
Directors, cable or master television service and telephone service; (d) maintain the 
oceanfront area; grant easements, rights-of-way or strips of land, where necessary, 
for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services over the Common Areas to 
service the Property; (e) grant easements, rights-of-way or strips of land, where 
necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services over the Common 
Areas to service the Property; (f) maintain such policy or policies of liability and 
fire insurance with respect to property owned by the Association; (g) employ or 
contract with a management company to perform all or any part of the duties and 
responsibilities of the Association, including further duties and responsibilities 
which may be delegated to the Association by the Individual Condominium 
Associations and to equitably apportion assessments of same; (h) install and 
maintain security devices, detectors and communication facilities and contract 
for employment of security services, guards and watchmen for the project; . . . .     
(Emphasis added.) 

 
 33. Defendants, Richardson and Moore, individually,  and as current members of the 

Master HOA’s Board of Directors, as well as the Defendants, Grusauskas and Perkins, 

individually, and as former members of the Master HOA’s Board of Directors, have committed the 

following ultra vires acts: 

  a. in attempting to disregard the Master HOA’s governing documents1 and  
   take control of the Master HOA in direct contravention of the legal rights  
   and property interest of the Plaintiffs and other members of the Master  
   HOA; 
 
  b. in improperly directing and/or instructing Empress Management Company 

to remove First Service Residential from possession of its office space in 
Commercial units D and E without the affirmative vote of 67% of the Board 
members for the Master HOA; 

 
  c. in canceling the master security contract with the Master HOA without a 

vote from the Master Board and thereby resulting in each Individual 
Condominium Association having to make arrangements for security.  
Stated differently, in improperly delegating the duties and responsibilities 
for security services to the individual condominium associations from the 
Master HOA. This improper delegation of security services is in direct 
contravention of Article IV, Subsection (h) of Section 4.1 of Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Master HOA. Furthermore, 
assuming the Defendants had the authority to delegate these duties and 

                                                           
1 See Defendants’ e-mails attached hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated by reference as part of this Verified 
Members’ Derivative Complaint.  
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responsibilities for security services, which is expressly denied, their 
unauthorized delegation was made without the affirmative vote of 67% of 
the Board members for the Master HOA; 

   
  d. in improperly delegating the duties and responsibilities for all trash 

collection services to the individual condominium associations from the 
Master HOA. This improper delegation of trash collection services is in 
direct contravention of Article IV, Subsection (b) of Section 4.1 of 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Master HOA. 
Furthermore, assuming the Defendants had the authority to delegate these 
affirmative duties and responsibilities, which is expressly denied, their 
unauthorized delegation was made without the affirmative vote of 67% of 
the Board members for the Master HOA; 

  
  e. in improperly entering into as well as cancelling vendor contracts on behalf 

of the Master HOA without obtaining the affirmative vote of 67% of the 
Board members for the Master HOA. This unauthorized action is in direct 
violation of Article IV, Section 7 of the By-Laws for the Master HOA;  

 
  f. in improperly directing  and/or  instructing  Empress  Management  

Company  to make any operational decisions for the Master HOA without 
the affirmative vote of 67% of the Board members for the Master HOA;  

 
  g. in improperly asserting that they (Richardson and Moore) do NOT have to 

follow the voting provisions in the Bylaws for the Mater HOA because their 
individual Condominium Association (Renaissance Tower and Oceanfront 
Spa) have more than 50% of the total Myrtle Beach Resort Units; 

 
  h. in improperly authorizing a forensic audit to proceed at a cost of $20,000.00 

without a vote of the entire Board;  
 
  i. in improperly terminating the gate pass fee without the requisite vote from 

the Master Board. Upon information and belief, the gate pass fee has been 
in effect for over seventeen years and in 2017 generated annual funds for 
the Master HOA of approximately $289,000.00;   

 
  j. Richardson and Moore as the two representatives from Renaissance Tower 

and Oceanfront Spa, respectively, are continuously taking improper action 
without a Board Vote; and 

 
  k. Any other unauthorized conduct or act of the Defendants that may be 

revealed during the discovery process of this case before trial. 
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   34. As a direct and proximate result and consequence of the Defendants’ actions 

herein, the Plaintiffs and other members of the Master HOA have been injured and damaged by the 

loss of protected rights as well as diminution of their property values. 

  35. Plaintiffs are entitled to a judgment against the Defendants, together with all 

damages, actual and punitive, and attorney’s fees and such other and further relief as this Court 

deems just and proper. 

FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws) 

 
 36. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully 

incorporated herein. 

 37. The Myrtle Beach Resort’s recorded documents, including the Master HOA’s 

Declaration and By-Laws, constitute a contract between the Master Association on the one side 

and the four individual regimes and Co-owners on the other side.  Failure of the Defendants, 

Richardson and Moore, individually, and as current members of the Master HOA’s Board of 

Directors, as well as the Defendants, Grusauskas and Perkins, individually, and as former 

members, to comply with their affirmative duties under Article IV of the Declaration and Sections 

1, 3, 5, 6, 7, and 8(e) of the By-Laws gives rise to an action for breach of contract against them by 

an aggrieved member/Co-owner. 2   Specifically, Article VI, Section 6.2 of the Declaration 

provides in pertinent part: 

Each Co-owner and Occupant shall comply strictly with the By-Laws and the 
published rules and regulations of the Association adopted pursuant to this 
Declaration, as either of the same may be lawfully amended from time to time, and 
with the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in this Declaration, as same 

                                                           
2 See Murphy vs. Yacht Cove Homeowners Ass’n., 289 S.C. 367, 345 S.E.2d 709 (1986), where the South Carolina 
Supreme Court held “that a member of a condominium association, established pursuant to the Horizontal Property 
Act, may bring an action in contract or tort against the association” for the failure to discharge its affirmative duties 
under the By-Laws. 289 S.C. at 369, 345 S.E.2d at 710. 
 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 M

ay 24 5:09 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0035



 
 Page 13 of 22 

may be lawfully amended from time to time.  Failure to comply with any of the 
same shall be grounds for . . . . instituting an action to recover sums due, for 
damages and/or for injunctive relief, such actions to be maintainable by the 
Board of Directors on behalf of the Association, or in a proper case, by an 
aggrieved Owner.  Should the Association employ legal counsel to enforce any of 
the foregoing, all costs incurred in such enforcement including court costs and 
reasonable attorneys’ fees, shall be paid by the violating Owner or Occupant.  
Inasmuch as the enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration, the By-Laws 
and the rules and regulations of the Association are essential for the effectuation of 
the general plan of development contemplated hereby and for the protection of 
present and future Owners, it is hereby declared that any breach thereof may not 
adequately be compensated by recovery of damages, and that the Association, in 
addition to all other remedies, may require and shall be entitled to the remedy of 
injunction to restrain any such violation or breach or any threatened violation of 
breach. (Emphasis Added.) 

 
 38. Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Master HOA 

provides in pertinent part: “that all the property described in Exhibit “A”  (“Resort Properties”)3 

shall be . . . subordinate and subject to the following easements, restrictions, charges, liens, and 

conditions which are hereby imposed for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of 

these properties and which restrictions, easements, charges, liens, conditions and covenants 

shall touch and concern and run with title to the real property subjected to this Declaration and 

which shall be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in these described 

properties or any portion of them.  This instrument also binds the respective heirs, devisees, 

fiduciary representatives, successors, successors in title and/or assigns, and shall inure to the 

benefit of anyone or anything who/which purchase or takes any interest in real property within 

the property subject to this instrument.”  Emphasis Added.)  A copy of Exhibit “A” as 

described above is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this Complaint. 

 39. Defendants, Grusauskas and Perkins, individually, and as former members of the 

Master HOA’s Board of Directors, have breached their affirmative duties as set forth above, and 

                                                           
3 See Section 1.1.12 of the Master HOA’s Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, and attached hereto 
as Exhibit “C” and incorporated by reference as part of this Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint.  
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have specifically violated Article IV, Subsections (b), (c), (g), and (h) of Section 4.1 of Declaration 

for the Master HOA as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of the By-Laws.  

Furthermore, the Defendants, Richardson and Moore, individually, and as current members of the 

Master HOA’s Board of Directors, have breached their affirmative duties as set forth above, and 

continue to violate Article IV, Subsections (b), (c), (g), and (h) of Section 4.1 of Declaration for the 

Master HOA as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of the By-Laws by failing to 

discharge their affirmative duties in good faith for the reasons described above and below. 

  40. As a direct and proximate result and consequence of the Defendants’ past and 

ongoing breaches of the Master Association’s governing documents as described above, the 

Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master  

HOA are entitled to a judgment against the individual Defendants for all direct, indirect, and 

resulting consequential damages, and attorney’s fees and such other and further relief as this Court 

deems just and proper. 

FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Declaratory Judgment) 

 
  41.  The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully 

incorporated herein. 

 42. This is an action for declaratory judgment relief pursuant to the Uniform 

Declaratory Judgment Act of South Carolina, as set forth in §15-53-10 et seq., of the South 

Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended, to determine the rights, status or other legal relations of 

the parties under the Declaration and By-Laws for the Master HOA. 

 43. Specifically, § 15-53-30 provides: 
 

Any person interested under a deed, will, written contract or 
other writings constituting a contract or whose rights, status 
or other legal relations are affected by a statute, municipal 
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ordinance, contract or franchise may have determined any 
question of construction or validity arising under the 
instrument, statute, ordinance, contract or franchise and 
obtain a declaration of rights, status or other legal relations 
thereunder. 

 
 44. A justiciable controversy exists between the parties regarding their rights, status, 

and legal relations under the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws for the reasons described 

herein above.  

 45. Plaintiffs may not have an adequate remedy at law. 

 46. Plaintiffs desire a judicial determination with respect to the following declarations: 

  a. That the Defendants and their successors or designees have affirmative 
duties and responsibilities under Master HOA’s governing documents to 
provide security services for the Resort Property, which are non-delegable 
to the individual condominium associations from the Master HOA;  

 
 b. That the Defendants and their successors or designees have affirmative 

duties and responsibilities under Master HOA’s governing documents to 
provide trash  collection services for the Resort Property, which cannot be 
legally delegated to the individual condominium associations from the 
Master HOA; 

 
 c. That all vendor contracts with the Master HOA are null and void as matter 

of law that were not properly executed with the affirmative vote of 67% of 
the Board members for the Master HOA;  

 
 d. That the Defendants and their successors or designees are bound by the 

express provisions of the Master HOA’s governing  documents and are 
required to comply with their affirmative obligations under these governing 
documents;  

 
 e. That the Master Deeds of all four regimes (including the Ocean Front Spa 

and Renaissance Tower) provide for cross easements for ingress and egress 
and access to the amenities of all four regimes flowing from the cross 
easements that cannot be unreasonably impeded; and  

 
f. Any and all other relief that is deemed to be necessary and proper  by this 

Court. 
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47. A judicial determination of the above declarations is necessary and proper at this 

time in order to ascertain the rights as well as affirmative duties and responsibilities of the Board 

members and members/Co-owners in confronting the Defendants Richardson, Moore, 

Grusauskas, and Perkins’ ultra vires conduct.  

FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Injunctive Relief) 

 
  48. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully 

incorporated herein. 

 49. Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the Master HOA, upon 

information and belief, have suffered and continue to suffer injury, irreparable harm, and damages 

in an amount equal to the depreciation in value of their dwelling units caused by the Defendants’ 

disruption of the general plan of development - as contemplated by the governing documents for 

the protection of present and future member/Co-owners – by their continual failure to discharge 

their affirmative duties and responsibilities in good faith under Article IV, Section 4.1 of the 

Master HOA’s Declaration as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the Master 

HOA’s By-Laws.  Specifically, the Defendants, Richardson and Moore, upon information and 

belief, are unlawfully delegating their duties and responsibilities as current Board members to their 

individual condominium associations: Myrtle Beach Oceanfront Spa Horizontal Property 

Regime, and Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, for the sole purpose of 

diminishing the Master Association’s control and authority over their regimes.  Stated 

differently, upon information and belief, it is the ultimate intent of the Defendants Richardson and 

Moore to disaffiliate their individual regimes from the Master HOA. (Emphasis Added.)  For 

example, there had been an ongoing and concerted effort by one or more of the Defendants starting 

in 2016 to weaken financially the Master HOA with respect to its affirmative duties and 
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responsibilities over the individual regimes by having the Renaissance Tower Regime, upon 

information and belief, to purposely withhold its Co-owners’ assessments which were legally 

owed to the Master Association for its operation.  A lawsuit was brought in 2016 by the Plaintiff 

Master HOA, under Civil Action No.; 2016-CP-26-7895, to challenge the Renaissance Tower 

Regime’s bad acts and/or ultra vires conduct which the Defendant Richardson was a sitting Board 

member of Renaissance Tower at this time.  In concurrence with its Complaint, the Plaintiff 

Master HOA filed a Motion for a Temporary Injunction which the Circuit Court granted and 

further ordered that the Defendant pay to the Horry County Clerk of Court its withheld 

assessments that it had collected from its Co-owners for the year 2016 as well as future 

assessments that the Plaintiff maintained were owed to it, until such further time as the Court could 

rule on the merits of the matter.  On March 22, 2017, the action was referred to the 

Master-in-Equity Cynthia Graham Howe (“Master”).  On November 28, 2017, the Master issued 

an Order finding that the Plaintiff Master HOA was operating at an estimated deficit of 

$432,023.00 as of December 31, 2017 due to the Defendant withholding past due assessments 

owed to the Plaintiff for its operation, which was jointly consented to by the parties.  

 50. The Master’s Order recorded on November 28, 2017, ordered the release of the 

deposited withheld funds collected by the Defendant Renaissance Tower as follows: 

  a. That the Clerk of Court for Horry County shall disburse funds on deposit 
with Court to Plaintiff [Master HOA], this being a total of $220,719.65 
being remitted to the Plaintiff, which Plaintiff has agreed to accept; 

  
  b. That the Defendant Renaissance Tower shall pay $185,268,.65 in past due 

assessments directly to Plaintiff [Master HOA] within ten (10) days of 
issuance of its Order; and 

 
  c. That “Defendant shall pay all future assessments to the Plaintiff [Master 

HOA] directly in accordance with the [Master HOA’s] Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for Myrtle Beach Resort filed in 
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Deed Book filed on April 25, 1991 in Deed Book 1465 at Page 329 in the 
Horry County Register of Deeds.” (Emphasis Added). 

  
 A copy of the Master-in-Equity’s Order disbursing funds form the Clerk of Court to the 

Plaintiff Master HOA is attached here to as Exhibit “E” and incorporated by reference as part of 

this Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint.  

 51. As to liens wrongfully filed by Renaissance Tower Regime against the Master 

HOA’s Units A, D, and E is another example of bad faith on the part of Richardson in attempting 

to weaken financially the Master HOA’s position with respect to its operation and control over 

Renaissance Tower Regime. The Master HOA’s Commercial Units A, D, and E are located in the 

Renaissance Tower Condominium Building. Excluding attorney fees and costs, the improper lien 

amounts were: Unit A - $19, 083.61; Unit D -$3,442.58 and Unit E - $3,442.58. It is important to 

point out that the Master HOA timely paid its assessment to the Renaissance Tower Regime, but 

its checks were never cashed by the Board for Renaissance Tower Regime of which Richardson 

was a member. For the foregoing reasons, the Defendant Richardson, upon information and belief, 

purposely created a cloud of title on the Master HOA’s property in order to marginalize the Master 

HOA’s ability to exert control the Renaissance Tower regime as well as comply with its 

affirmative duties under Section 4.1 of the Declaration and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), 

and 9 of the By-Laws.   

  52. Injunctive relief is necessary to remedy the past violations of Section 4.1 of the 

Declaration and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the By-Laws as well as the 

Defendants’ ultra vires acts in order to prevent future injury, irreparable harm, and depreciation in 

value to the Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members’ property interest in their individual 

units along with preventing the Defendants’ disruption of the general plan of development by 
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weakening the Master HOA’s authority as provided for in the Myrtle Beach Resort’s governing 

documents. (Emphasis Added.) 

 53. Both S.C. Code Ann. § 27-31-170 (2007) and Article VI, Section 6.2 of the 

Declaration for the Master HOA authorize the Plaintiffs as “aggrieved owner[s]” with the 

contractual right to bring an action for mandatory injunctive relief to ensure that the Defendants 

and their successors or designees are complying with their affirmative duties under Article IV, 

Section 4.1 of the Declaration as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the 

By-Laws in order to properly administer the Master HOA, pursuant to its recorded plan of 

development, for the protection of present and future Co-owners and their individual 

condominium associations.  Specifically, Article VI of the Declaration provides in pertinent part: 

Failure to comply with any of the same shall be grounds for imposing fines, for 
suspending rights of use in and to the Recreational Amenities, or for instituting an 
action to recover sums due, for damages and/or for injunctive relief, such actions 
to be maintainable by the Board of Directors on behalf of the Association, or in a 
proper case, by an aggrieved Owner.  . . .  Inasmuch as the enforcement of the 
provisions of this Declaration, the By-Laws and the rules and regulations of the 
Association are essential for the effectuation of the general plan of development 
contemplated hereby and for the protection of present and future Owners, it is 
hereby declared that any breach thereof may not adequately be compensated by 
recovery of damages, and that the Association, in addition to all other remedies, 
may require and shall be entitled to the remedy of injunction to restrain any such 
violation or breach or any threatened violation of breach. (Emphasis Added). 

 
  54. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to challenge the Defendants’ past and 

ongoing violations of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws or otherwise ultra vires acts, 

and the Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the Master HOA will suffer irreparable 

harm as evidenced by the findings and opinions set forth in the Affidavits of Daniel L. Patrick 

(“Patrick”) and Plaintiffs Expert Michael R. Parades (“Parades”), attached hereto as Exhibits “F” 

and “G” unless they obtain injunctive relief for the reasons described above and below. 
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  55. Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated 

members of the Master HOA seek the following injunctive relief from this Court: 

 a. To permanently enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their 
successors or designees from delegating the Master HOA’s affirmative duty 
and responsibility for providing security services to the individual 
condominium associations in violation of the Master HOA’s Declaration 
and By-Laws; 

 
 b. To permanently enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their 

successors or designees from delegating the Master HOA’s affirmative duty 
and responsibility for providing trash collection services to the individual 
condominium associations in violation of the Master HOA’s Declaration 
and By-Laws;  

 
c. To enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their successors or 

designees, from improperly entering into, modifying, or cancelling 
contracts with the Master HOA without first obtaining the affirmative vote 
of 67% of the current Board members for the Master HOA;  

 
d. To enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their successors or 

designees, from improperly directing and/or instructing the Management 
Company to vacate First Service Residential from possession of its office 
space in Commercial units D and E without first obtaining the affirmative 
vote of 67% of the current Board members for the Master HOA; 

 
e. To issue a mandatory injunction requiring the Defendants Richardson and 

Moore and their successors or designees, to comply with their affirmative 
duties under the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws; and 

 
f. For such other and further injunctive relief as this Court may deem just and 

proper. 
 

56.   That the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated 

members of the Master HOA are likely to succeed on the merits of this litigation based on the 

expressed language of the provisions for Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws.              

 57. That a permanent injunction is required to require the Defendants Richardson and 

Moore and their successors or designees to come into compliance with the Master HOA’s 

Declaration and By-Laws, as they are bound by the same, and other remedies at law will be 
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inadequate to protect the rights and property values of the Plaintiffs and all other similarly situated 

members of the Master HOA for the reasons explicitly set forth in the Affidavits of Daniel L. 

Patrick (“Patrick”) and Plaintiffs Expert Michael R. Parades (“Parades”), which are attached 

hereto as Exhibits “F” and “G”.  

 WHEREFORE, having fully set forth their Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint, the 

Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master 

HOA pray for the following relief: 

a. For an Order of the Court finding the Defendants Richardson, Moore, Grusauskas 
and Perkins, individually and as current and former members of the Board of 
Directors, respectively, have breached and violated, including, but not limited to, 
Section 4.1 of the Master HOA’s Declaration and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 
8(e) and 9 of the Master HOA’s By-Laws; 
 

b. For an Order of the Court declaring the Defendants Richardson and Moore and 
 their successors or designees are enjoined from continuing to violate, including, but 
 not limited to, Section 4.1 of the Master HOA’s Declaration and Article IV, 
 Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the Master HOA’s By-Laws; 
 
c. As to the First Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and 
 all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are entitled to a judgment 
 against the Defendants Richardson, Moore, Grusauskas, and Perkins, for all direct, 
 indirect, resulting consequential and punitive damages and attorney’s fees in an 
 amount to be  determined at the trial of this case; 
 
d. As to the Second Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf 
 and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are entitled to a 
 judgment against the Defendants, Richardson, Moore, Grusauskas, and Perkins, for 
 all direct, indirect, and resulting consequential damages and attorney’s fees 
 in an amount to be determined at the trial of this case; 
 
e. As to the Third Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf 
 and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are entitled to  
 declaratory relief as demanded in the following particulars requested under 
 subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) (e) and (f) of Paragraph 46 of the Verified Members’ 
 Derivative Complaint; 
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f. As to the Fourth Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf 
 and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are entitled to a 
 mandatory injunction compelling one or more of the following particulars 
 requested under subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), and (e) of Paragraph 55 of the 
 Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint; 
 
g. For attorney’s fees, costs and expenses incurred in bringing this action; 
 
h. For a trial by Jury; and 
 
i. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem necessary and proper.  

 

 
 
       Bellamy, Rutenberg, Copeland 
       Epps, Gravely & Bowers, P. A. 
 
       s/ Howell V. Bellamy, III   
       Howell V. Bellamy, III (S. C. Bar #66575) 
       hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 
       Howell V. Bellamy, Jr. (S.C. Bar #00642) 
       nrichardson@bellamylaw.com 
       1000 29th Ave. N. 
       Myrtle Beach, S. C. 29577 
       (843)-448-2400 Phone 
       (843)-448-3022 Facsimile 
       Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 
 
May 24, 2018 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

 

Frederick E. Brown, et al., 

 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

Jeffery L. Richardson, et al., 

 

Defendants. 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 

Association, Inc., 

 

Nominal Defendants. 

 

Case No.  2018-CP-26-03173 

 

 

 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANTS  

JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON AND 

PETER A. GRUSAUSKAS 

 

 

 

 

Defendants Jeffery L. Richardson and Peter A. Grusauskas (together referred to 

hereinafter as “Defendants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, submit this Answer in 

response to the Complaint (the “Complaint”) of Plaintiffs Frederick E. Brown, Charles O. 

Pakosta, Conrad A. Calvano, Gayle N. Scott, and Philip D. Cox, individually and derivatively on 

behalf of Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“MBHOA”), and on behalf of all 

other similarly situated Co-owners, and Lori Niedzwiecki, and Robert S. Rosencrans, 

individually and derivatively on behalf of the MBHOA, for its right and benefit (“Plaintiffs”), 

and state as follows: 

1. Defendants deny each and every allegation of the Complaint not hereinafter 

specifically admitted. 

2. Defendants lack knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the 

allegations of Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Complaint and therefore, deny the same and 

demand strict proof thereof. 

3. Defendants admit the allegations of Paragraph 8 of the Complaint. 
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PPAB 4319526v3 2 

4. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 9 of the Complaint. 

5. As to the allegations of Paragraph 10 of the Complaint, Defendants admit that 

Nancy Moore is a current member of the Boards of Directors for the MBHOA and Ocean Front 

Spas.  Defendants lack knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the remaining 

allegations of Paragraph 10 of the Complaint and therefore, deny the same and demand strict 

proof thereof. 

6. As to the allegations of Paragraph 11 of the Complaint, Defendants admit that Jim 

Perkins is a former member of the Board of Directors for the MBHOA.  Defendants lack 

knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the remaining allegations of said 

Paragraph and therefore, deny the same and demand strict proof thereof.   

7. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 12 of the Complaint. 

8. The allegations of Paragraph 13 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny. 

9. The allegations of Paragraph 14 of the Complaint constitute Plaintiffs’ 

characterization of their claims and thus, require no response. To the extent a response is 

required, Defendants deny that this action is a proper derivative action under South Carolina 

Rule 23(b)(1). 

10. The allegations of Paragraph 15 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit nor deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants expressly deny that this is a proper derivative action, deny all allegations and 

implications of wrongdoing, deny liability to Plaintiffs and deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any 

relief. 

11. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 16 of the Complaint as stated. 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 Jul 13 11:49 A

M
 - H

O
R

R
Y

 - C
O

M
M

O
N

 P
LE

A
S

 - C
A

S
E

#2018C
P

2603173

0124



PPAB 4319526v3 3 

12. The allegations of Paragraph 17 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 17 of the Complaint. 

13. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 18 of the Complaint. 

14. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 19 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit that two letters are attached to the Complaint as Exhibit “B-1” and “B-2”. All other 

allegations in Paragraph 19 of the Complaint are denied.   

15. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraphs 20 and 21 of the Complaint. 

16. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 22 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit that a copy of the Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc.’s Declaration of 

Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws is attached to the Complaint as Exhibit 

“C”.  Further responding to the allegations of Paragraph 22 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Articles of Incorporation and the MBHOA’s Declaration of Covenants, 

Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws and deny any allegations or characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. 

17. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 23 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the MBHOA’s governing documents and deny any allegations or characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. 

18. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 24 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Four Individual Condominium Regimes’ governing documents and the 

MBHOA’s governing documents and deny any allegations or characterizations inconsistent 

therewith and/or with established procedure and law. 

19. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 25 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Master Deeds of the Four Individual Condominium Regimes and deny any 

allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith. 
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PPAB 4319526v3 4 

20. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 26 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the referenced Assignment of Rights and deny any allegations or characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. 

21. The allegations of Paragraph 27 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which no response is required.  To the extent a response is required, Defendants crave reference 

to the Four Individual Regimes’ governing documents and the MBHOA’s Declarations and By-

Laws and deny any allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith and with established 

law.  

22. Responding to the allegations of Paragraphs 28 and 29 of the Complaint, 

Defendants crave reference to Article II and Article IV of the MBHOA’s By-laws and deny any 

allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith.  

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Ultra Vires Acts and Reckless, Willful, and Wanton Conduct) 

 

23. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 30 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

24. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 31 of the Complaint. 

25. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 32 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to Article IV, Section 4.1 of MBHOA’s By-laws and deny any allegations or 

characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

26. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 33 of the Complaint, including all 

subparts a-k. 

27. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 34 of the Complaint. 

28. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 35 of the Complaint. 
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PPAB 4319526v3 5 

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Breach of Master HOA’s Declarations and By-Laws) 

 

29. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 36 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

30. The allegations of Paragraph 37 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants expressly deny all allegations and implications of wrongdoing and deny liability to 

Plaintiffs and/or the relief sought.  Further responding to the allegations of Paragraph 37 of the 

Complaint, Defendants crave reference to the MBHOA’s Declaration of Covenants, Conditions 

and Restrictions and By-Laws and deny all allegations and characterizations inconsistent 

therewith.  Defendants deny any remaining allegations of said Paragraph. 

31. Regarding the allegations of Paragraph 38 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the MBHOA and 

deny any allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

32. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraphs 39 and 40 of the Complaint. 

AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Declaratory Judgment) 

 

33. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 41 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

34. The allegations of Paragraph 42 of the Complaint constitute Plaintiffs’ 

characterization of this action and further constitute conclusions of law to which Defendants are 

neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, Defendants deny that 

Plaintiffs are entitled to the requested relief. 

35. Defendants admit the allegations of Paragraph 43 of the Complaint. 
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PPAB 4319526v3 6 

36. The allegations of Paragraph 44 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 44 of the Complaint. 

37. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 45 of the Complaint. 

38. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 46 of the Complaint, Defendants deny 

all allegations (including all subparts a-f) and deny implications of wrongdoing and further deny 

that Plaintiffs are entitled to the requested judicial determinations or any relief whatsoever. 

39. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 47 of the Complaint. 

AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Injunctive Relief) 

 

40. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 48 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

41. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 49 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the filings in the referenced lawsuit and deny all allegations and characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. Defendants deny all remaining allegations of Paragraph 49 of the 

Complaint. 

42. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 50 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit that a copy of the Master-in-Equity’s Order dated November 28, 2017 is attached to the 

Complaint as Exhibit “E”.  Further responding to the allegations of Paragraph 50 of the 

Complaint, Defendants crave reference to the Master-in-Equity’s Order dated November 28, 

2017 and deny all allegations and characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

43. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 51 of the Complaint.  

44. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 52 of the Complaint. 
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PPAB 4319526v3 7 

45. The allegations of Paragraph 53 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required,  

Defendants crave reference to Article IV of the MBHOA’s Declarations and By-laws and deny 

all allegations and characterizations inconsistent therewith.  Defendants deny all remaining 

allegations of said Paragraph. 

46. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 54 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit only that the Affidavits or Daniel L. Patrick and Michael R. Parades are attached to the 

Complaint as Exhibit “F” and Exhibit “G”.  Defendants deny all remaining allegations of 

Paragraph 54 of the Complaint. 

47. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 55 of the Complaint, Defendants deny 

all allegations and implications of wrongdoing and deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to the 

requested injunctive relief or any relief whatsoever. 

48. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraphs 56 and 57 of the Complaint. 

49. Defendants deny the WHEREFORE clause following Paragraph 57 of the 

Complaint, deny any liability to Plaintiffs and deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any relief or 

damages whatsoever. 

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Failure to State a Claim) 

 

50. Plaintiffs’ Complaint should be dismissed, in whole or in part, to the extent it fails 

to state a claim upon which relief can be granted and should be dismissed pursuant to Rule 

12(b)(6) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. 

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Good Faith) 

 

51. Defendants acted at all times in good faith, without malice in their actions, and 

with a proper business purpose and judgment. 
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THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Prior Breach) 

 

52. The Complaint is barred to the extent that Plaintiffs failed to uphold their 

contractual obligations. 

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Affirmation) 

 

53. Defendants allege that all actions taken by them were ratified and affirmed, and 

Defendants plead affirmation as a complete defense to Plaintiffs’ claims. 

FIFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Director Immunity) 

 

54. Defendants are immune from this lawsuit pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-

834. 

SIXTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Legal Claims to be Tried By Judge) 

55. Defendants assert that certain of Plaintiffs’ claims against Defendants contain 

legal claims to be tried by a judge not a jury. 

SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Failure to Satisfy Rule 23(b)(1), SCRCP) 

 

56. The Complaint fails to satisfy the pleading requirements and have failed to 

comply with pre-suit demand and other fundamental requirements necessary to bring this 

derivative action pursuant to Rule 23(b)(1) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. 

EIGHTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Failure to Satisfy Rule 23(b)(1), SCRCP) 

 

57. Plaintiffs are not appropriate representatives and are not otherwise entitled to 

prosecute a derivative claim under Rule 23(b)(1) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure.  

Specifically, Plaintiffs cannot fairly and adequately represent the interests of the membership 

they purport to represent and the relief they request is antagonistic to the best interests of the 

MBHOA and therefore, this purported derivative action should be dismissed as a matter of law.   
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NINTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Injunctive Relief Improper) 

 

58. Plaintiffs’ claim for an injunction is barred due to the Plaintiffs’ inability to 

establish the necessary elements: (1) irreparable harm; (2) likelihood of success on the merits and 

(3) an inadequate remedy at law. 

TENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Business Judgment) 

 

59. The Business Judgment Rule bars the claims alleged against Defendants. 

ELEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Equitable Defenses) 

 

60. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by one, or more, of the equitable doctrine of waiver, 

laches, estoppel and/or unclean hands. 

TWELFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Advice of Counsel) 

 

61. To the extent Defendants relied on the advice of counsel after disclosure of all 

pertinent facts, such reliance serves to defeat any claim of intentional, willful or reckless 

conduct.   

THIRTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Punitive Damages Inappropriate) 

 

62. Plaintiffs fail to state any basis upon which punitive damages are recoverable 

against Defendants and accordingly, Plaintiffs’ prayer for such damages should be dismissed 

and/or stricken from the Complaint pursuant to Rules 12(b)(6) and/or 12(f) of the South Carolina 

Rules of Civil Procedure.  Moreover, Plaintiffs’ claim for recovery of punitive damages is barred 

by the South Carolina Constitution and the Constitution of the United States, because no 

reasonable and well-defined limits are placed on such punitive damages award; because the 

award and payment of punitive damages would constitute an imposition of punishment on 
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Defendants without adequate notice of the substantive rules governing the conduct giving rise to 

such punitive damages. 

FOURTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Reservation of Rights) 

 

63. Defendants hereby give notice that they reserve the right to assert, and do not 

waive, any additional or further defenses as may be revealed by additional information acquired 

during discovery or otherwise, and reserves the right to amend this Answer to assert any such 

defenses. 

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray to the Court that: 

1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint be dismissed with prejudice; 

2. Judgment be entered in favor of Defendants; 

3. Plaintiffs recover nothing from Defendants; 

4. Plaintiffs’ requested judicial determinations be denied; 

5. Plaintiffs’ request for an injunction be denied; 

6. The costs of this action be taxed against Plaintiffs and that Defendants 

recover their costs in defending this action, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees as 

allowed by law; and 

7. The Court grant Defendants such other and further relief as the Court may 

deem just and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Krista M. McGuire     

Krista M. McGuire 

SC Bar No. 72021 

PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP 

200 Meeting Street, Suite 301 

Charleston, SC 29401 

(843) 727-2650 

kristamcguire@parkerpoe.com 
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Attorneys for Defendants  

Jeffery L. Richardson and Peter A. Grusauskas 

_________________, 2018 

 

Charleston, South Carolina 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
 )  
COUNTY OF HORRY ) FIFTEENTH  JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
 
FREDERICK E. BROWN, CHARLES O. 
PAKOSTA, CONRAD A. CALVANO, 
GAYLE N. SCOTT, AND PHILIP D. 
COX, INDIVIDUALLY AND 
DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF 
MYRLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC. 
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER 
SIMILARLY SITUATED CO-OWNERS, 
AND LORI NIEDZWIECKI, AND 
ROBERT S. ROSENCRANS, 
INDIVIDUALLY AND DERIVATELY 
ON BEHALF OF MYRTLE BEACH 
RESORT HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR ITS RIGHT 
AND BENEFIT, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 2018-CP-26-03173 
                     

 ) NOMINAL DEFENDANT MYRTLE 
BEACH RESORT HOMEOWNERS’ 

ASSOCIATION, INC.’S,  
ANSWER TO MEMBERS’ 

DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT 
 

 

 PLAINTIFFS, ) 
 ) 
 vs. ) 
 ) 
JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON AND 
NANCY L. MOORE, INDIVIDUALLY 
AND AS CURRENT MEMBERS OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR 
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC. 
AND PETER A. GRUSAUSKAS AND 
JIM PERKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND 
AS FORMER MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR 
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.-  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 ) 
 DEFENDANTS, ) 

 ) 
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCATION, INC.  

) 
) 

 )  
NOMINAL DEFENDANT. )  

  )  
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TO: HOWELL V. BELLAMY, III AND HOWELL V. BELLAMY, JR., ATTORNEYS FOR 
THE PLAINTIFFS: 
 
 The Nominal Defendant, Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. 

(hereinafter referenced as “Nominal Defendant” or “this Defendant”) by and through its 

undersigned attorneys, hereby answers the Members’ Derivative Complaint (hereinafter referred 

to as “Plaintiffs”) as follows: 

Each and every allegation not specifically admitted below is hereby denied. 

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

1. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 1 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

2. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 2 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

3. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 3 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

4. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 4 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

5. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 5 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 
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6. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 6 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

7. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 7 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

8. This Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 8 of the Members’ 

Derivative Complaint. 

9. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 9 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

10. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 10 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

11. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 11 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

12. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 12 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

13. The allegations contained in Paragraph 13 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint 

contain conclusions of law to which no response is required.  To the extent that a response is 

required, this Defendant lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the 
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allegations contained in Paragraph 13 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and therefore, 

denies the same. 

14. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 14 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

DERIVATIVE ALLEGATIONS 

15. The allegations contained in Paragraph 15 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint 

contain conclusions of law to which no response is required.  To the extent that a response is 

required, this Defendant lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the 

allegations contained in Paragraph 15 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and therefore, 

denies the same. 

16. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 16 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

17. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 17 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

18. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 18 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

19. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 19, this Defendant craves reference to 

the letters, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 
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20. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 20 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

21. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 21 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

BRIEF FACTUAL HISTORY OF MYRTLE BEACH RESORT REGIME 

22. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 22, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

23. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 23, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

24. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 24, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

25. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 25, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

26. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 26, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

27. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 27, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE BY-LAWS FOR THE MASTER HOA 

28. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 28, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 
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6 
 

29. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 29, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Ultra Vires Acts and Recklessness, Willful, and Wanton Conduct) 

 
30. In response to Paragraph 30 of Members’ Derivative Complaint, this Defendant 

re-alleges and incorporates all previous paragraphs in this Answer as if fully repeated verbatim 

herein. 

31. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 31 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

32. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 32, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

33. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 33 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, including 

subparts therein, and therefore denies the same. 

34. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 34 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

35. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 35 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 
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FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Law’s) 

36. In response to Paragraph 36 of Members’ Derivative Complaint, this Defendant 

re-alleges and incorporates all previous paragraphs in this Answer as if fully repeated verbatim 

herein. 

37. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 37, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

38. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 38, this Defendant craves reference to 

the governing documents, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

39. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 39 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

40. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 40 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Declaratory Judgment) 

41. In response to Paragraph 41 of Members’ Derivative Complaint, this Defendant 

re-alleges and incorporates all previous paragraphs in this Answer as if fully repeated verbatim 

herein. 

42. The allegations contained in Paragraph 42 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint 

contain conclusions of law to which no response is required.  To the extent that a response is 

required, this Defendant lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the 
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allegations contained in Paragraph 42 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and therefore, 

denies the same. 

43. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 43, this Defendant craves reference to 

the statute, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

44. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 44 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

45. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 45 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

46. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 46 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, including 

subparts therein, and therefore denies the same. 

47. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 47 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Injunctive Relief) 

 
48. In response to Paragraph 48 of Members’ Derivative Complaint, this Defendant 

re-alleges and incorporates all previous paragraphs in this Answer as if fully repeated verbatim 

herein. 

49. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 49 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 
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50. In answering the allegation of Paragraph 50, this Defendant craves reference to 

the Order, and denies any and all allegations inconsistent therewith. 

51. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 51 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

52. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 52 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

53. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 53 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

54. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 54 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

55. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 55 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, including 

subparts therein, and therefore denies the same. 

56. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 56 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 

57. This Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to 

the truth of those allegations in Paragraph 57 of the Members’ Derivative Complaint, and 

therefore denies the same. 
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58. As to the unnumbered “WHEREFORE” Paragraph following Paragraph 57, 

including subparts therein, the allegations of the Plaintiffs are denied. 

FURTHERING ANSWERING BY WAY OF AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 
For a First Affirmative Defense 

(Failure to State a Claim) 
 

59. One or more of Plaintiffs’ claims fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause 

of action against this Defendant.  Therefore, Plaintiffs’ Action against this Defendant should be 

dismissed under Rule 12(b) (6), SCRCP with prejudice. 

For a Second Affirmative Defense 
(Additional Defense) 

60. This Defendant hereby gives notice that it intends to rely upon such other 

affirmative defenses as may become available or apparent during the course of discovery, and 

thus reserves the right to amend its Answer to assert any such defenses.  

WHEREFORE, having fully answered the Members’ Derivative Complaint and asserted 

these affirmative defenses, Nominal Defendant Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, 

Inc. prays that the same be dismissed, together with the costs and disbursements of this action, 

and for such other and further relief as this Court deems proper.   

 

(Attorney Signature on Following Page) 
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      YOUNG CLEMENT RIVERS, LLP 
 
 

By:  s/Nicholas J. Rivera  
Edward D. Buckley, Jr. 
ebuckley@ycrlaw.com 
Nicholas J. Rivera 
nrivera@ycrlaw.com 
P.O. Box 993,  
Charleston, South Carolina 29402 
(843) 724-6671 
Attorneys for the Nominal Defendant Myrtle Beach 
Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc.  

 
Charleston, South Carolina 
 
Dated: July 30, 2018 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

 
Frederick E. Brown, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

Jeffery L. Richardson, et al., 
 

Defendants. 

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 
Association, Inc., 
 

Nominal Defendants. 
 

Case No.  2018-CP-26-03173 
 
 
 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANTS  
NANCY L. MOORE AND JIM PERKINS 

 
 
 

 
Defendants Nancy L. Moore and Jim Perkins (together referred to hereinafter as 

“Defendants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, submit this Answer in response to the 

Complaint (the “Complaint”) of Plaintiffs Frederick E. Brown, Charles O. Pakosta, Conrad A. 

Calvano, Gayle N. Scott, and Philip D. Cox, individually and derivatively on behalf of Myrtle 

Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“MBRHOA”), and on behalf of all other similarly 

situated Co-owners, and Lori Niedzwiecki, and Robert S. Rosencrans, individually and 

derivatively on behalf of the MBRHOA, for its right and benefit (“Plaintiffs”), and state as 

follows: 

1. Defendants deny each and every allegation of the Complaint not hereinafter 

specifically admitted. 

2. Defendants lack knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the 

allegations of Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Complaint and therefore, deny the same and 

demand strict proof thereof. 

3. Defendants admit the allegations of Paragraph 8 of the Complaint. 
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PPAB 4368255v1 2 

4. Defendants deny, upon information and belief, the allegations of Paragraph 9 of 

the Complaint. 

5. As to the allegations of Paragraph 10 of the Complaint, Defendants admit that 

Nancy Moore is a resident of Horry County, that she is a current member of the Boards of 

Directors for the MBRHOA and Ocean Front Spa, and that she owns the listed units.  Defendants 

further admit that Ms. Moore acted in good faith in her capacity as a member of the MBRHOA 

Board and deny any remaining allegations of Paragraph 10 of the Complaint. 

6. As to the allegations of Paragraph 11 of the Complaint, Defendants deny that Jim 

Perkins is a resident of Nevada, but admit that he is a former member of the Board of Directors 

for the MBRHOA and the Ocean Front Spa.  Defendants further admit that Mr. Perkins acted in 

good faith in his capacity as a member of the MBRHOA Board and deny any remaining 

allegations of Paragraph 11 of the Complaint.   

7. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 12 of the Complaint. 

8. The allegations of Paragraph 13 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny. 

9. The allegations of Paragraph 14 of the Complaint constitute Plaintiffs’ 

characterization of their claims and thus, require no response. To the extent a response is 

required, Defendants deny that this action is a proper derivative action under South Carolina 

Rule 23(b)(1). 

10. The allegations of Paragraph 15 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit nor deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants expressly deny that this is a proper derivative action, deny all allegations and 

implications of wrongdoing, deny liability to Plaintiffs and deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any 

relief. 

11. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 16 of the Complaint as stated. 
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PPAB 4368255v1 3 

12. The allegations of Paragraph 17 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 17 of the Complaint. 

13. Defendants deny they have engaged in ultra vires conduct and further deny the 

allegations of Paragraph 18 of the Complaint. 

14. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 19 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit that two letters are attached to the Complaint as Exhibit “B-1” and “B-2”. All other 

allegations in Paragraph 19 of the Complaint are denied.   

15. Defendants expressly deny the allegations of Paragraphs 20 and 21 of the 

Complaint. 

16. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 22 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit that a copy of the Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc.’s Declaration of 

Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws is attached to the Complaint as Exhibit 

“C”.  Further responding to the allegations of Paragraph 22 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Articles of Incorporation and the MBRHOA’s Declaration of Covenants, 

Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws and deny any allegations or characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. 

17. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 23 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the MBRHOA’s governing documents and deny any allegations or characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. 

18. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 24 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Four Individual Condominium Regimes’ governing documents and the 

MBRHOA’s governing documents and deny any allegations or characterizations inconsistent 

therewith and/or with established procedure and law. 
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PPAB 4368255v1 4 

19. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 25 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Master Deeds of the Four Individual Condominium Regimes and deny any 

allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

20. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 26 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the referenced Assignment of Rights and deny any allegations or characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. 

21. The allegations of Paragraph 27 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which no response is required.  To the extent a response is required, Defendants craves reference 

to the Four Individual Regimes’ governing documents and the MBRHOA’s Declarations and By-

Laws and deny any allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith and with established 

law.  

22. Responding to the allegations of Paragraphs 28 and 29 of the Complaint, 

Defendants crave reference to Article II and Article IV of the MBRHOA’s By-laws and deny 

any allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith.  

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Ultra Vires Acts and Reckless, Willful, and Wanton Conduct) 

 
23. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 30 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

24. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 31 of the Complaint. 

25. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 32 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to Article IV, Section 4.1 of MBRHOA’s By-laws and deny any allegations or 

characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

26. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 33 of the Complaint, including all 

subparts a-k. 
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PPAB 4368255v1 5 

27. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 34 of the Complaint. 

28. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 35 of the Complaint. 

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Master HOA’s Declarations and By-Laws) 

 
29. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 36 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

30. The allegations of Paragraph 37 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants expressly deny all allegations and implications of wrongdoing and deny liability to 

Plaintiffs and/or the relief sought.  Further responding to the allegations of Paragraph 37 of the 

Complaint, Defendants crave reference to the MBRHOA’s Declaration of Covenants, Conditions 

and Restrictions and By-Laws and deny all allegations and characterizations inconsistent 

therewith.  Defendants deny any remaining allegations of said Paragraph. 

31. Regarding the allegations of Paragraph 38 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the MBRHOA and 

deny any allegations or characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

32. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraphs 39 and 40 of the Complaint. 

AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Declaratory Judgment) 

 
33. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 41 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

34. The allegations of Paragraph 42 of the Complaint constitute Plaintiffs’ 

characterization of this action and further constitute conclusions of law to which Defendants are 
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PPAB 4368255v1 6 

neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, Defendants deny that 

Plaintiffs are entitled to the requested relief. 

35. Defendants admit the allegations of Paragraph 43 of the Complaint and crave 

reference to the referenced statute. 

36. The allegations of Paragraph 44 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required, 

Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 44 of the Complaint. 

37. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 45 of the Complaint. 

38. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 46 of the Complaint, Defendants deny 

all allegations of wrongdoing or implications that they have not complied with their duties and 

responsibilities (including all subparts a-f) and further deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to the 

requested judicial determinations as stated or any relief whatsoever. 

39. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 47 of the Complaint as stated. 

AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Injunctive Relief) 

 
40. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 48 of the Complaint, Defendants 

reassert the responses in the previous paragraphs and incorporate the same as if restated verbatim 

herein. 

41. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 49 of the Complaint, Defendants crave 

reference to the filings in the referenced lawsuit and deny all allegations and characterizations 

inconsistent therewith. Defendants deny all remaining allegations of Paragraph 49 of the 

Complaint. 

42. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 50 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit that a copy of the Master-in-Equity’s Order dated November 28, 2017 is attached to the 

Complaint as Exhibit “E”.  Further responding to the allegations of Paragraph 50 of the 
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PPAB 4368255v1 7 

Complaint, Defendants crave reference to the Master-in-Equity’s Order dated November 28, 

2017 and deny all allegations and characterizations inconsistent therewith. 

43. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 51 of the Complaint.  

44. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 52 of the Complaint. 

45. The allegations of Paragraph 53 of the Complaint constitute conclusions of law to 

which Defendants are neither required to admit or deny.  To the extent a response is required,  

Defendants crave reference to Article IV of the MBRHOA’s Declarations and By-laws and deny 

all allegations and characterizations inconsistent therewith.  Defendants deny all remaining 

allegations of said Paragraph. 

46. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 54 of the Complaint, Defendants 

admit only that the Affidavits or Daniel L. Patrick and Michael R. Parades are attached to the 

Complaint as Exhibit “F” and Exhibit “G”.  Defendants deny all remaining allegations of 

Paragraph 54 of the Complaint. 

47. Responding to the allegations of Paragraph 55 of the Complaint, Defendants deny 

all allegations and implications of wrongdoing and deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to the 

requested injunctive relief or any relief whatsoever. 

48. Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraphs 56 and 57 of the Complaint. 

49. Defendants deny the WHEREFORE clause following Paragraph 57 of the 

Complaint, deny any liability to Plaintiffs and deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to any relief or 

damages whatsoever. 

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Failure to State a Claim) 

 
50. Plaintiffs’ Complaint should be dismissed, in whole or in part, to the extent it fails 

to state a claim upon which relief can be granted and should be dismissed pursuant to Rule 

12(b)(6) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. 
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PPAB 4368255v1 8 

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Good Faith) 

 
51. Defendants acted at all times in good faith, without malice in their actions, and 

with a proper business purpose and judgment. 

 
THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

(Prior Breach) 
 

52. The Complaint is barred to the extent that Plaintiffs failed to uphold their 

contractual obligations. 

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Affirmation) 

 
53. Defendants allege that all actions taken by them were ratified and affirmed, and 

Defendants plead affirmation as a complete defense to Plaintiffs’ claims. 

FIFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Director Immunity) 

 
54. Defendants are immune from this lawsuit pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-

834. 

SIXTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Legal Claims to be Tried By Judge) 

55. Defendants assert that certain of Plaintiffs’ claims against Defendants contain 

legal claims to be tried by a judge not a jury. 

SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Failure to Satisfy Rule 23(b)(1), SCRCP) 

 
56. The Complaint fails to satisfy the pleading requirements and have failed to 

comply with pre-suit demand and other fundamental requirements necessary to bring this 

derivative action pursuant to Rule 23(b)(1) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. 
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EIGHTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Failure to Satisfy Rule 23(b)(1), SCRCP) 

 
57. Plaintiffs are not appropriate representatives are otherwise not entitled to 

prosecute a derivative claim under Rule 23(b)(1) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure.  

Specifically, Plaintiffs cannot fairly and adequately represent the interests of the membership 

they purport to represent and the relief they request is antagonistic to the best interests of the 

MBRHOA and therefore, this purported derivative action should be dismissed as a matter of law.   

NINTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Injunctive Relief Improper) 

 
58. Plaintiffs’ claim for an injunction is barred due to the Plaintiffs’ inability to 

establish the necessary elements: (1) irreparable harm; (2) likelihood of success on the merits and 

(3) an inadequate remedy at law. 

TENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Business Judgment) 

 
59. The Business Judgment Rule bars the claims alleged against Defendants. 

ELEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Equitable Defenses) 

 

60. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by one, or more, of the equitable doctrine of waiver, 

laches, estoppel and/or unclean hands. 

TWELFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Advice of Counsel) 

 
61. To the extent Defendants relied on the advice of counsel after disclosure of all 

pertinent facts, such reliance serves to defeat any claim of intentional, willful or reckless 

conduct.   
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THIRTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Punitive Damages Inappropriate) 

 
62. Plaintiffs fail to state any basis upon which punitive damages are recoverable 

against Defendants and accordingly, Plaintiffs’ prayer for such damages should be dismissed 

and/or stricken from the Complaint pursuant to Rules 12(b)(6) and/or 12(f) of the South Carolina 

Rules of Civil Procedure.  Moreover, Plaintiffs’ claim for recovery of punitive damages is barred 

by the South Carolina Constitution and the Constitution of the United States, because no 

reasonable and well-defined limits are placed on such punitive damages award; because the 

award and payment of punitive damages would constitute an imposition of punishment on 

Defendants without adequate notice of the substantive rules governing the conduct giving rise to 

such punitive damages. 

FOURTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 
(Reservation of Rights) 

 
63. Defendants hereby give notice that they reserve the right to assert, and do not 

waive, any additional or further defenses as may be revealed by additional information acquired 

during discovery or otherwise, and reserves the right to amend this Answer to assert any such 

defenses. 

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray to the Court that: 

1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint be dismissed with prejudice; 

2. Judgment be entered in favor of Defendants; 

3. Plaintiffs recover nothing from Defendants; 

4. Plaintiffs’ requested judicial determinations be denied; 

5. Plaintiffs’ request for an injunction be denied; 

6. The costs of this action be taxed against Plaintiffs and that Defendants 

recover their costs in defending this action, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees as 

allowed by law; and 
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7. The Court grant Defendants such other and further relief as the Court may 

deem just and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
s/ Krista M. McGuire     
Krista M. McGuire 
SC Bar No. 72021 
PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP 
200 Meeting Street, Suite 301 
Charleston, SC 29401 
(843) 727-2650 
kristamcguire@parkerpoe.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants  
Nancy L. Moore and Jim Perkins 

August 24, 2018 
 
Charleston, South Carolina 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  

CASE NO.  2018-CP-26-03173 

Frederick E. Brown, et al., 

 

Plaintiffs,

vs. 

Jeffery L. Richardson, et al., 

 

Defendants,

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 
Association, Inc., 
 

Nominal Defendant.
 

 
 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION 
AND MOTION FOR THE 

APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY 
CUSTODIAN TO OPERATE AND 

MANAGE MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.  

 
NOW COME Plaintiffs Frederick E. Brown, Charles O. Pakosta, Conrad A. Calvano, 

Gayle N. Scott, and Philip D. Cox, individually and derivatively on behalf of Myrtle Beach 

Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc., and on behalf of all other similarly situated Co-owners, 

and Lori L. Niedzwiecki, and Robert S. Rosencrans, individually and derivatively on behalf of 

the Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“MBRHOA”) for its right and benefit 

(“Plaintiffs”), moves the Court to appoint a Temporary Custodian, not as a anticipatory adjunct 

to dissolution, but to operate and manage MBRHOA during the pendency of this litigation or 

until the intracorporate deadlock between the four-member Board is resolved.  The moving party 

relies upon S.C. Code Ann. §§ 33-31-1430 and 1432(b)(1) (2006) of the South Carolina Non-

Profit Corporation Act (Non- Profit Act”) and the applicable case law in support of its motion for 

the Court to appoint a Temporary Custodian to alleviate the deadlock that exists preventing the 

Board from making decisions and acting on many important matters of business and policy 
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confronting the Board, which pose an imminent threat to the functioning viability or even 

existence of the Master Association.   

The basis of this Motion to appoint a Temporary Custodian is as follows: 

1. This action was commenced by Plaintiffs derivatively on behalf of the MBRHOA 

on May 24, 2018, by the filing of their Verified Complaint seeking relief from the Court 

regarding their Ultra Vires and Breach of Contract Claims (“Personal Claims”) against the 

Defendants and also seeking Declaratory Judgment Relief, among other things, that the 

Defendants have affirmative duties under MBRHOA’s governing documents regarding 

administration and management of the Myrtle Beach Resort Property.  However, the Defendants 

seek to challenge the validity, enforceability, and interpretation of Declaration of Covenants, 

Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws for MBRHOA. (“Declaration and By-Laws”).  

Specifically, the Defendants contend MBRHOA’s Declaration and the By-Laws “may be flawed 

or invalid to the extent that [they] exceed the reserved authority provided under the Master 

Deed . . .” for the four individual horizontal property regimes located inside Myrtle Beach 

Resort. (Emphasis Added). A true and correct copy of the Defendants’ responses to Plaintiffs’ 

Requests for Admission of Fact is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

Plaintiffs argue that the Defendants’ contentions above are misplaced and without any merit. 

Furthermore, the moving party, does not specifically seek to challenge the validity, 

enforceability, and interpretation of MBRHOA’s Declaration and By-Laws. 

2. The MBRHOA is a Master Umbrella Association (“Master Association”) charged 

with certain affirmative duties related to the administration and management of Myrtle Beach 

Resort.  Specifically, Article IV of the Declaration for the Master Association addresses the 

Board’s affirmative duties under Section 4.1.  This section provides:  
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 The Association, acting through the Board of Directors, shall also have the power 
to: (a) maintain all streets and roads within the Property, including cleaning and 
periodic resurfacing; (b) provide for all refuse collection (c) obtain, for the 
benefit of the Property, by purchase, lease or otherwise, as deemed proper by the 
Board of Directors, cable or master television service and telephone service; (d) 
maintain the oceanfront area; grant easements, rights-of-way or strips of land, 
where necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services over the 
Common Areas to service the Property; (e) grant easements, rights-of-way or 
strips of land, where necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services 
over the Common Areas to service the Property (f) maintain such policy or 
policies of liability and fire insurance with respect to property owned by the 
Association; (g) employ or contract with a management company to perform all 
or any part of the duties and responsibilities of the Association, including 
further duties and responsibilities which may be delegated to the Association by 
the Individual Condominium Associations and to equitably apportion 
assessments of same; (h) install and maintain security devices, detectors and 
communication facilities and contract for employment of security services, 
guards and watchmen for the project. (Emphasis added.) 

 
3. The nature and extent of the MBRHOA’s affirmative duties under Section 4.1 are 

specifically disputed by the Defendants in this case.  A true and correct copy of the Declaration 

of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and the By-laws of MBRHOA are attached hereto as 

Exhibit B and incorporated by reference.  

4. There are four sub-horizontal property regimes (“HPRs or Regimes”) within the 

Myrtle Beach Resort: (1) Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime (“HPR”); (2) Myrtle 

Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime (“Ocean Front Spa”); (3) 

Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Renaissance Tower”); and (4) Myrtle 

Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre Council of Co-Owners, Inc. (“Five Seasons Centre”). 

5. Some of the Plaintiffs are current and former Board members of the MBRHOA, 

but all of them are current and former Board members of their respective Regimes.  Plaintiff Lori 

L. Niedzwiecki (“Niedzwiecki”) currently serves on the Board of the MBRHOA as well as on 

the Board of the Five Seasons Centre.  Plaintiff Robert S. Rosencrans (“Rosencrans”) currently 

serves on the Board of the MBRHOA as well as on the Board of HPR.  Plaintiff Fredrick E. 
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Brown (“Brown”) is a current Board member for the HPR.  Plaintiff Charles O. Pakosta 

(“Pakosta”) is a current Board member for the HPR.  Plaintiff Conrad A. Calvano (“Calvano”) is 

a former Board member of the MBRHOA as well as a current Board member for the HPR.  

Plaintiff Gayle N. Scott (“Scott”) is a current Board member for the HPR.  Plaintiff Philip D. 

Cox (“Cox”) is a current Board member for the Five Seasons Centre. 

6. Defendants are current and former Board members of the MBRHOA and their 

respective Regimes.  Defendant Jeff Richardson (“Richardson”) is a current Board member for 

the MBRHOA as well as a current Board member for the Renaissance Tower.  Defendant Nancy 

Moore (“Moore”) is a current Board member of the MBRHOA as well as a current Board 

member of the Ocean Front Spa.  Defendants Peter Grusauskas (“Grusauskas”) and Jim Perkins 

(“Perkins”) are former Board members of the MBRHOA as well as former Board members for 

the Renaissance Tower and the Ocean Front Spa, respectively. 

7. Pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws, MBRHOA is managed by a four- member 

Board of Directors.  Each Individual Condominium Association of the Myrtle Beach Resort is 

required to have one representative Board member serve as a Board member of the MBRHOA.  

Stated differently, each Board Member of the MBRHOA is also a current Board member of the 

Individual Condominium Association which he or she represents. 

8. Pursuant to Article IV of Section 1.A, each Director is hereby assigned the 

number of votes that represents the number of Apartments (whether residential or commercial) 

that exists in that director’s Individual Condominium Association.  For example, the voting 

director of HPR has 251 votes; the voting director of Ocean Front Spa has 271 votes; the voting 

director of the Tower has 327 votes; and the voting director of Five Seasons Center 161 votes.  
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There are 1010 combined residential and commercial votes for any action taken at a meeting of 

the Board members for MBRHOA in the Myrtle Beach Resort.   

9. Pursuant to Article IV of Section 7 of the By-laws, “any action taken at a 

meeting of the Board of Directors shall be only upon the affirmative vote of 67% of the entire 

votes of the Association.”  (Emphasis Added).  This requires three Board members to vote in 

favor of any action taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors to obtain an enforceable decision 

or resolution of the Board.  

10. Disagreements have arisen between the Board members concerning the conduct 

and management of the affairs of Myrtle Beach Resort, and, because of the inability of the Board 

members to reach an agreement by the affirmative vote of 67% of the entire votes of MBRHOA, 

a deadlock exists preventing the Board from making day-to-day decisions and acting on many 

important matters of business and policy confronting the Board.  Specifically, the four-member 

Board is deadlocked - two Board members against two Board members - with respect to the 

following issues and/or actions not taken by them as set forth below: 

a. cannot elect corporate officers: the President, the Vice President, the Secretary, 
and the Treasurer, within thirty (30) days after the Association’s Annual Meeting 
that was held on April 29, 2018.  (Exhibit C, Transcript of Deposition of Barbara 
Johnson, Page 65: 23-25; Pg. 66: 1-25; Pg. 67:1-2); 

 
b. cannot adopt the 2019 Annual Operating Budget1 for the MBRHOA prepared by 

Empress.  The three different annual budget options adequately addressed all 
known shortfalls in the operating and reserve accounts.  (p. 40: 13-25; p. 43: 1-10; 
p. 44: 22-25; p. 130: 22-24); 

 
c. cannot provide direction to Empress and approval on day-to-day business 

operations of the MBRHOA as well as not prescribing the rules and regulations 
for the use of the assets, facilities, and property for which the Association is so 
charged.  (p. 108: 5-23; p. 130:10-14); 

                                                 
1 See Letter from Empress dated October 23, 2018 addressed to the current Board, discussing annual budgetary shortfalls in 
operating and reserve accounts for 2019, which is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated by reference.  
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d. cannot agree to fix, impose, and remit penalties for violations of MBRHOA’s By-

laws and the rules and regulations of the Myrtle Beach Resort.  (p. 72: 1-25); 
 

e. cannot agree to carry out the Board’s affirmative duties and obligations imposed 
by the MBRHOA’s By-Laws, its Declaration, and the Act.  (pp. 102-113: 1-17; p. 
129:15-25; pp. 130-135; p. 136:1-8); 
 

f. cannot agree to hire legal counsel to properly advise the Board with respect to its 
rights and affirmative duties under Exhibit B or the 1991 governing documents. 
(p. 130: 25; p. 131: 1-2); 

 
g. cannot agree to approve the $100,000.00 repair and resurfacing estimate for the 

“Lazy River Pool, the “Zero Entry Pool”, and the “Water Park Pool” as 
recommended by Empress.  (pp. 70-72: 1-3);  

 
h. cannot agree to special assessment for the $297,000.00 shortfall in the 2018 

operating account as directed by Empress.  (pp. 61-62: 13-21); 
 

i. cannot agree to special assessment for the $377, 239.87 shortfall in the 2018 
reserve account as directed by Empress.  (p. 36: 1-25; p. 43: 4-13); 

 
j. cannot agree to prosecute Renaissance Tower for non-payment of MBRHOA 

assessment in the amount of $116,000.00.  (pp. 23-29:1-10); 
 

k. cannot agree to prosecute Oceanfront Spa for non-payment of MBRHOA 
assessment in the amount of $106,000.00.  (pp. 26-28:1-18); 
 

l. cannot agree to adopt and record the Myrtle Beach Resort’s Rules and 
Regulations to comply with State law.  (pp. 72: 4-25; p.73: 1-4); 

 
m. cannot agree to approve cable contract and the phones included in the contract. 

Specifically, two board members want to renegotiate the cable contract, while the 
other two Board members want to maintain the current contract.  (p. 130: 15-21); 

 
n. cannot agree to sign and approve the Board meeting minutes recorded and 

transcribed in 2018.  (p.131:6-9); 
 

o. cannot agree to resolve the liens charged against MBRHOA’s commercial units 
that were filed by Renaissance Tower.  (p.132: 9-11); 

 
p. cannot agree on security issues at the front and back gates of the Myrtle Beach 

Resort.  (p.131:3-5; p.135: 22-25; p.136: 1-6); and 
 

q. cannot agree on the designation of an agent or Board member to directly 
communicate with Empress. (pp. 104: 9-25; p. 105: 1-16; pp. 106- 107: 1-17). 
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11. Such dissension or deadlock on operational and management decisions as shown 

above has completely paralyzed corporate action by the Board. And clearly the ongoing deadlock 

by the Board poses an imminent threat to the well-being and economic viability of MBRHOA.  

Barbara J. Johnson (“Johnson”), who manages the Myrtle Beach Resort Property for Empress 

Management, LLC (“Empress”), testified during her deposition the current Board is the most 

dysfunctional association she has ever managed or worked for in her twenty-three years in the 

community management industry.  Johnson further agreed that a Temporary Custodian should be 

appointed to take over the operation and the management of MBRHOA, replacing the current 

Board members, during the pendency of the litigation or until the intercorporate dispute could be 

resolved by the parties.  A true and correct copy of the excerpts from the Deposition of Barbara 

J. Johnson are attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by reference.  

12. Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the MBRHOA will suffer 

irreparable harm as evidenced by the findings and opinions set forth in the Affidavit of Plaintiffs 

Expert Michael R. Parades (“Parades”), attached hereto as Exhibits E, unless a Temporary 

Custodian is appointed to take over the operation and the management of the MBRHOA, 

replacing the current Board members, for the reasons described above and below. 

13. In light of the above, the moving party believes that a Temporary Custodian 

should be appointed to take over the operation and the management of MBRHOA, replacing the 

present four-member Board, for such time as may be fixed by the Court, during which interval 

the individual parties and their respective counsel shall attempt to resolve the Defendants’ 

challenges to the validity, enforceability and interpretation of the provisions of Exhibit B by 

seeking Declaratory Judgment Relief from the Court.  And hopefully the Declaratory Judgment 

Relief sought by the parties will help alleviate the intracorporate dissension or deadlock that 
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currently exists in this case so that effective decisions can be made by the current and/or future 

board members of MBRHOA. 

 14. Furthermore, the moving party believes that a Temporary Custodian should be 

appointed to operate and manage MBRHOA to alleviate the paralytic effects of such 

intracorporate dissension or to resolve the ongoing deadlock on operational or management 

decisions, which poses an imminent threat to the well-being and economic viability of the 

Association.   WHEREFORE, the Moving Parties respectfully request that this Honorable 

Court: 

a. Appoint a Temporary Custodian for MBRHOA to take over the operation and 
management of MBRHOA, replacing the present Board members, for such time as 
may be fixed by the Court, during which time the parties shall seek joint Declaratory 
Judgment Relief on, among other things, the validity and interpretation of the 1991 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restriction for MBRHOA so that 
effective decisions can be made by the current and future Board members regarding 
the management and administration of the Myrtle Beach Resort; and 

 

b. Grant such other and further legal and/or equitable relief as the Court deems just and 
proper. 

 
 FURTHERMORE, this motion is based upon the pleadings, the controlling law, the 

deposition of Barbara J. Johnson, and such other and further material as the Court may deem 

appropriate.  The moving party, as counsel for the Plaintiffs, hereby certifies that the undersigned 

did consult with opposing counsel for the Defendants  

 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
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       Bellamy, Rutenberg, Copeland 
       Epps, Gravely & Bowers, P. A. 
 
       s/ Howell V. Bellamy, III   
       Howell V. Bellamy, III (S. C. Bar #66575) 
       hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 
       Howell V. Bellamy, Jr. (S.C. Bar #00642) 
       nrichardson@bellamylaw.com 
       1000 29th Ave. N. 
       Myrtle Beach, S. C. 29577 
       (843)-448-2400 Phone 
       (843)-448-3022 Facsimile 
        

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 
 
November 14, 2018 
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4350 Old Kings Highway, Murrells Inlet, SC  29576 

1

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF HORRY 
                                                  

Frederick E. Brown, et al., 
                        
         Plaintiffs,  

CIVIL ACTION NO.
vs. 2018-CP-26-03173 

Jeffrey L. Richardson, et al., 

Defendants.

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners'
Association, Inc., 

Nominal Defendants. 
                                                    

DEPOSITION OF:  BARBARA JOANNE JOHNSON

DATE: Monday, October 15th, 2018
 
TIME: 10:10 a.m. through 1:50 p.m.
 
LOCATION:  Bellamy Law Firm 

    1000 29th Avenue North 
    Myrtle Beach, South Carolina

TAKEN BY:  Attorneys for the Plaintiff(s) 

COURT REPORTER: MADONNA M. FARRELL
           Registered Professional Reporter

Certified Livenote Reporter
CaseViewNet Realtime Reporter
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2

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

REPRESENTING THE PLAINTIFF:  

BELLAMY, RUTENBERG, COPELAND, EPPS, GRAVELY
       & BOWERS, P.A. 

BY:  HOWELL V. BELLAMY, III, ESQUIRE  
1000 29th Avenue North  
Myrtle Beach, SC 29578-0357 
Office: (843) 448-2400 
Fax: (843) 448-3022 
E-mail: Hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 

REPRESENTING THE DEFENDANT JEFFREY L. RICHARDSON, 
ET AL.:  

PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN, LLP 
BY:  KRISTA M. McGUIRE, ESQUIRE  
200 Meeting Street, Suite 301  
Charleston, SC 29401 
Office: (843) 727-2650 
Fax: (843) 727-2680 
E-mail:  Kristamcguire@parkerpoe.com 

REPRESENTING THE DEFENDANT MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.:  

YOUNG, CLEMENT, RIVERS LLP 
BY:  NICK RIVERA, ESQUIRE
25 Calhoun Street, Suite 400 (29401) 
P.O. Box 993(29403-0993_ 
Charleston, SC 29401 
Office: (843) 577-4000 
Fax: (843) 579-1370  
E-mail:  Nrivera@ycrlaw.com 

ALSO PRESENT:  SARAH MORROW  
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INDEX

Examination By Page Line

By Mr. Bellamy, III 5 15

By Ms. Mcguire  114 7

By Mr. Rivera  128 4

By Mr. Bellamy, III 136 14

By Mr. Rivera 149 24

Certificate of Reporter 151 1

REQUESTED INFORMATION INDEX Page Line

Did Patrick and Stathos law firm 
have an employment agreement with 
the master association?

31 1

Meeting minutes 115 24
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            PLAINTIFF(S) EXHIBITS                 

Exh. # Description Page Line

EXHIBIT 1 Notice of Deposition 5 8

EXHIBIT 2 Letter & Subpoena 5 10

EXHIBIT 3 Management Agreement 9 15

EXHIBIT 4 Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions 
and Restrictions

22 9

EXHIBIT 5 September 2018 Empress 
Monthly Variance 
Report

34 2

EXHIBIT 6 2019 Budget 
Projection -  Option 1

40 25

EXHIBIT 7 2019 Budget 
Projection -  Option 2

41 3

EXHIBIT 8  2019 Budget 
Projection -  Option 3

41 6

EXHIBIT 9  Meeting Minutes 47 6

EXHIBIT 10 Meeting Minutes Agenda 64 3

EXHIBIT 11 Commercial Lease 
Agreement

80 2

EXHIBIT 12 Letter 83 3

EXHIBIT 13 A Message from the 
Ocean Front Spa and 
Renaissance Tower

136 10

EXHIBIT 14 Letter 141 4

EXHIBIT 15 Responses to 
Plaintiff's Request 
for Admissions of Fact

145 2

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0203



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0204



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0205



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0206



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0207



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0208



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0209



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0210



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0211



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0212



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0213



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0214



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0215



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0216



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0217



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0218



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0219



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0220



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0221



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0222



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0223



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0224



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0225



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0226



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0227



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0228



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0229



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0230



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0231



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0232



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0233



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0234



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0235



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0236



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0237



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0238



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0239



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0240



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0241



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0242



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0243



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0244



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0245



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0246



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0247



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0248



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0249



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0250



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0251



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0252



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0253



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0254



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0255



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0256



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0257



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0258



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0259



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0260



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0261



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0262



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0263



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0264



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0265



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0266



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0267



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0268



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0269



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0270



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0271



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0272



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0273



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0274



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0275



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0276



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0277



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0278



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0279



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0280



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0281



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0282



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0283



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0284



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0285



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0286



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0287



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0288



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0289



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0290



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0291



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0292



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0293



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0294



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0295



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0296



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0297



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0298



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0299



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0300



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0301



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0302



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0303



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0304



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0305



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0306



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0307



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0308



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0309



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0310



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0311



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0312



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0313



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0314



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0315



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0316



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0317



EXHIBIT E 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0318



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0319



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0320



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0321



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0322



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0323



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0324



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0325



EXHIBIT A 
 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0326



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0327



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0328



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0329



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0330



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0331



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0332



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0333



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0334



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0335



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0336



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0337



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0338



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0339



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0340



E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 13 4:38 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2018 N

ov 14 12:17 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0341



 
 Page 1 of 2 

 
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF HORRY 

)
)
)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2018-CP-26-03173 
 
FREDERICK E. BROWN, CHARLES O.
PAKOSTA, CONRAD A. CALVANO,
GAYLE  N. SCOTT, and PHILIP D. COX,
individually and derivatively  on   behalf 
of  MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
and on behalf of all other similarly situated
Co-owners, and LORI NIEDZWIECKI, and 
ROBERT S. ROSENCRANS, individually
and derivatively on behalf of the MYRTLE
BEACH RESORT HOMEOWNERS’
ASSOCIATION, INC. for its right and
benefit, 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 

 
                              Plaintiffs, 

)
)
)

AMENDED SUMMONS 

vs. 
 
JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON and NANCY
L. MOORE, individually and as current
members of the Board of   Directors  for
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 

and PETER A. GRUSAUSKAS and JIM
PERKINS, individually and as former
members of the Board of Directors for
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC. ,

)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 

 )
)
 
 

                          Defendants.     
 
                              

)
)
)

 
 

MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 
                    Nominal Defendant. 

)
)
)
)
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 Page 2 of 2 

TO THE DEFENDANTS ABOVE NAMED: 

 YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED  and required to answer the Amended Members’ 

Derivative Complaint in this action, of which a copy is herewith served upon you, and to serve a  

copy of your answer to the said Complaint on the subscribers at their office at 1000 29th Ave. N., 

Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29577 and to file your answer with the Clerk of Court for Horry 

County (30) days after the service hereof; exclusive of the day of such service; and if you fail to 

answer the Complaint within the time aforesaid, the Plaintiff in this action will apply to the Court 

for judgment by default for the relief demanded in the Complaint and a judgment will be rendered 

against you. 

 

BELLAMY, RUTENBERG, COPELAND, 
EPPS, GRAVELY & BOWERS, P.A. 
 
s/ Howell V. Bellamy, III  
Howell V. Bellamy, III (SC Bar # 66575) 
hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 
Howell V. Bellamy, Jr. (SC Bar # 00642) 
nrichardson@bellamylaw.com 
1000 29th Ave. N. 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
843-448-2400 Phone 
843-448-3022 Facsimile 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
 
February 17, 2020  
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF HORRY 

)
)
)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2018-CP-26-03173 
 
FREDERICK E. BROWN, CHARLES O.
PAKOSTA,CONRAD A. CALVANO,
GAYLE N. SCOTT, AND PHILIP D. COX,
individually and derivatively on behalf of
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.,
and on behalf of all other similarly situated
Co-owners, and LORI NIEDZWIECKI and
ROBERT S. ROSENCRANS, individually
and derivatively on behalf of the MYRTLE
BEACH RESORT HOMEOWNERS’
ASSOCIATION, INC. for its right and
benefit, 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDED MEMBERS’ DERIVATIVE 
COMPLAINT 

 
(Jury Trial Requested) 

Plaintiffs,
 

)
)
)
)

 
 

vs. )
)
 
 

JEFFERY L. RICHARDSON AND
NANCY L. MOORE, individually and as
current members of the Board of Directors
for MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AND PETER A. GRUSAUSKAS AND JIM
PERKINS, individually and as former
members of the Board of Directors for
MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
 

 )
)
 
 

Defendants.)
)
)

 
 

MYRTLE BEACH RESORT
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 

Nominal Defendant.

)
)
)
)

 

 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2020 F

eb 17 3:41 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0344



Page 2 of 32 
 

VERIFIED MEMBERS’ DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT 
 

 The Plaintiffs for their derivative Complaint on behalf of nominal Defendant Myrtle Beach 

Resort Homeowners’ Association Inc., (“Master HOA”) make the following allegations upon 

Plaintiffs’ personal Knowledge with regard to themselves and their own acts and upon information 

and belief as to all matters. Based upon the allegations in this Complaint, Plaintiffs assert derivative 

claims for ultra vires acts, breach of Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws, and declaratory 

judgment and injunctive relief against the above named Defendants as outlined below.  

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

1. Plaintiff Frederick E. Brown (“Brown or Plaintiff”) is a citizen and resident of Horry 

County, South Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now, an interest 

owner of fee simple title to Condominium Unit No. 117 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to 

as Building A”), located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is 

a current Board member for Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. 

(“HPR”).  

2. Plaintiff Conrad A. Calvano (“Calvano or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Oakland County, 

Michigan.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of fee 

simple title to Condominium Unit No. 137 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building 

A”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a current 

member of the Board of Directors for HPR.  

3. Plaintiff Charles O. Pakosta (“Pakosta or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Columbiana County, 

Ohio.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of fee simple 

title to Condominium Unit No. 527 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building A”) 
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located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is also a current 

Board member for HPR.  

4. Plaintiff Gayle L. Scott (“Scott or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Chesapeake, Virginia.  At all 

times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit No. 509 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building A”) located at 

5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is also a current Board member 

for HPR.  

5. Plaintiff Robert S. Rosencrans (“Rosencrans or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Horry County, 

South Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of 

fee simple title to Condominium Unit No. 545 in HPR (“Sometimes referred to as Building 

A”) and also Condominium Unit Nos.: 6105 and 6220 in Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons 

Centre Council of Co-owners, Inc. (“Five Seasons Centre”).  These condominium units 

are located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County.  Rosencrans is also 

a current Board member for both the Master HOA and Five Seasons Centre. 

6. Plaintiff Lori Niedzwiecki (“Niedzwiecki or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Horry County, 

South Carolina.  At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now an interest owner of 

fee simple title to Condominium Unit Nos. 4107 and 4113 in Five Seasons Centre 

(“Sometimes referred to as Phase IV”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, 

Horry County, and is a current Board member for both the Master HOA and Five Seasons 

Centre.  

7. Plaintiff Philip D. Cox (“Cox or Plaintiff”) is a resident of Horry County, South Carolina.  

At all times relevant, the Plaintiff was and is now, an interest owner of fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit Nos. 6106 and 6110 in Five Seasons Centre (“Sometimes referred to 
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as Phase IV”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, and is a 

current member of the Board of Directors for Five Seasons Centre.   

8. Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“Master HOA”), a nominal 

Defendant, is a nonprofit corporation formed pursuant to the laws of South Carolina.  

9. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Jeffrey L. Richardson (“Richardson or 

Defendant”) is a resident of Cherokee County, South Carolina.  At all times relevant, upon 

information and belief, Defendant was and is now an interest owner of fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit Nos.: 203C, 302, 311, 314, 315, 316, 508, 514, 812, 902, 908, 1405, 

1406, 1408, 1712, 2211, and 2212 of the Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, 

Inc., (“Renaissance Tower”), which are located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, 

Horry County. Defendant Richardson is also a partner of Shaggy’s, Inc., which owns fee 

simple title to Condominium Unit Nos.: 501, 603, and 604 in the Renaissance Tower 

Regime as well as Condominium Unit Nos.: 210, 245, and 308 in the Ocean Front Spa 

Regime. Defendant Richardson is a current member of the Board of Directors for both the 

Master HOA and Renaissance Tower.  At all times relevant hereto, Defendant acted 

individually and/or in his official capacity as an agent, representative, and current Board 

member for the Master HOA. 

10. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Nancy L. Moore (“Moore or Defendant”) is a 

resident of Horry County, South Carolina. Defendant holds fee simple title to 

Condominium Unit Nos.: 106-B, 403, and 511-B of the Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front 

Spa Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Ocean Front Spa”), located at 5905 Hwy 17 South, 

Myrtle Beach, County of Horry, South Carolina, and is a current member of the Board of 

Directors for both the Master HOA and Ocean Front Spa.  At all times relevant hereto, 
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Defendant Moore acted individually and/or in her official capacity as an agent, 

representative, and current Board member for the Master HOA. 

11. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Jim Perkins (“Perkins or Defendant”) is a 

resident of Clark County, Nevada. Defendant holds fee simple title to Condominium Unit 

No. 546, of the Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. 

(“Ocean Front Spa”), located at 5905 Hwy 17 South, Myrtle Beach, County of Horry, 

South Carolina, and is a former member of the Board of Directors for both the Master HOA 

and Ocean Front Spa.  At all times relevant hereto, Defendant Perkins acted individually 

and/or in his official capacity as an agent, representative, Treasurer and Board member for 

the Master HOA.   

12. Upon information and belief, the Defendant Peter A. Grusauskas (“Grusauskas or 

Defendant”) is a resident of City of Goshen, Connecticut.  Defendant holds fee simple title 

to Condominium Unit No.: 1402-C of the Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, 

Inc., (“Renaissance Tower”) located at 5905 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, Horry 

County, and is a former member of the Board of Directors for both the Master HOA and 

Renaissance Tower.  At all times relevant hereto, Defendant acted individually and/or in 

his official capacity as an agent, representative, and President and Board member for the 

Master HOA.   

13. Based upon the foregoing, this Honorable Court has subject matter jurisdiction and venue 

is proper pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-7-30.  Furthermore, based on the foregoing this 

Honorable Court has general, personal and specific jurisdiction over the above–named 

parties hereto.   
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14. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and derivatively on behalf of the Master 

HOA and its members with respect to the matters alleged herein.  

DERIVATIVE ALLEGATIONS 

15. Plaintiffs bring this action derivatively, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-630 (2007) 

and Rule 23(b) (1), SCRCP, to redress injuries suffered by the Master HOA and also on 

behalf of all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA as a direct result of the 

Defendants’ breaches of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws and ultra vires acts.  

16. Plaintiffs are condominium unit owners at Myrtle Beach Resort and members of the Master 

Association. 

17. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent the interest of the Master HOA and its 

members in enforcing and prosecuting its rights and has retained competent experienced 

counsel. 

18. Plaintiffs previously demanded the Defendants Grusauskas and Perkins stop engaging in 

ultra vires conduct by failing to comply with their affirmative duties as Board members of 

the Master HOA. 

19. Thereafter Plaintiffs’ counsel sent two letters attached hereto as Exhibits “B-1 and B-2” 

dated February 1, 2017 and March 29, 2017, respectively, to the Defendants Grusauskas 

and Perkins and received no response. 

20. Because the current Master HOA’s Board members, Richardson and Moore, suffer from 

conflicts of interest and divided loyalties, which preclude them from exercising 

independent business judgment, demand is also futile. 

21. Upon information and belief, the current Master HOA’s Board members, Richardson and 

Moore, are incapable or unwilling to comply with their affirmative duties to properly 
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administer, maintain and repair, and manage the use and enjoyment of the Resort Properties 

in order to protect the Plaintiffs and other members’ rights and property values in the resort 

in accordance the requirements of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws.  

BRIEF FACTUAL HISTORY OF MYRTLE BEACH RESORT REGIME 

22. Master HOA was created as an umbrella or “Master Association” as evidenced by the 

Articles of Incorporation filed with the Office of the South Carolina Secretary of State on 

April 30, 1987 and as governed by the Master HOA’s Declaration of Covenants, 

Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws and filed of record on April 25, 1991 in the 

Office of the Register of Mesne Conveyances (R.M.C.) for Horry County in Deed Book 

1465 at Page 329 (“Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws attached thereto”).  A copy 

of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and 

incorporated by reference as part of this Amended Verified Members’ Derivative 

Complaint. 

23. Master HOA is charged with administering certain affairs of the Myrtle Beach Resort, a 

resort within Horry County, South Carolina presently including:  (a) Myrtle Beach Resort 

Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“HPR”); (b) Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa 

Horizontal Property Regime, Inc.(“Ocean Front Spa”); (c) Renaissance Tower Horizontal 

Property Regime, Inc.(“Renaissance Tower”); (d) Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons 

Centre Council of Co-Owners, Inc.(“Five Seasons Centre”) (Collectively known as “Four 

Individual Condominium Regimes”).  

24. The Four Individual Condominium Regimes agreed to the Master HOA’s creation and to 

be bound by its Declaration and By-Laws. 
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25. In addition, thereto, the authority of the Master HOA, stems from, and is in accordance 

with the Master Deeds of the aforementioned Four Individual Condominium Regimes, 

which specifically reserve to the developer the right to establish the Master HOA. 

26. Moreover, all developer’s reserved rights were assigned to the Master HOA by that 

Assignment of Rights dated January 27, 1989 and filed of record in the Office of the R.M.C. 

for Horry County in Deed Book 1284 at Page 239. 

27. The Four Individual Condominium Regimes as well as the Defendants Richardson, Moore, 

Grusauskas, and Perkins and their successors or designee are subject to the provisions of 

the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws.  

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE BY-LAWS FOR THE MASTER HOA 
 

28. Insofar as it is relevant to the assertions in this Complaint, Article II defines certain terms 

used in the Master HOA’s By-laws as follows:  

a. “Association” shall mean and refer to The Myrtle Beach Resort 
Homeowners’ Association, Inc., its successors and assigns. 

 
b. “Member” shall mean and refer to each and every Co-Owner at The Myrtle 

Beach Resort which includes (a) Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property 
Regime, Inc.; (b) Myrtle Beach Oceanfront Spa Horizontal Property 
Regime; (c) Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime; (d) Myrtle 
Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre Horizontal Property Regime. 

 
c. “Voting Member” shall mean and refer to that representative from the Board 

of Directors of each Individual Condominium association who has been 
elected by that Board as a representative to the Board of Directors of this 
Association. 

 
d. “Individual Condominium Associations” shall mean and refer to those 

Associations at The Myrtle Beach Resort presently including:  (a) Myrtle 
Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime, Inc.; (b) Myrtle Beach Resort 
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Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime, Inc.; (c) Renaissance Tower 
Horizontal Property Regime; (d) Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre 
Council of Co-Owners, Inc. 

 
29. Article IV of the By-Laws discusses voting, selection, term of office, and duties of the 

Board of Directors for the Master HOA. Article IV provides in pertinent part:   

Section 1.  The Association shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting 
of not less than four (4) Directors.  Each Individual Condominium Association of 
the Myrtle Beach Resort shall have a representative from its Regime as a Director 
on the board of the Association.  Each Board Member of this Association shall also 
be a board member of the Individual Condominium Association which he or she 
represents. 
 
Section 1.A. “Voting.”  Each Director is hereby assigned the number of votes that 
represents the number of Apartments (whether residential or commercial) that 
exists in that Director’s Individual Condominium Association. 
 
Section 7. Voting:  Any action taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors shall 
be only upon the affirmative vote of 67% of the entire votes of the Association. 
 
Section 8. Consistent with these By-Laws and applicable Declarations, the Board 
shall: 

 
a. Transact all Association business and prescribe the rules and regulations for 

the use of the assets, facilities and property for which it is so charged and 
may appoint such officers, clerks, agents, servants or employees as it may 
deem necessary in its sole discretion and may fix their duties and 
compensation; 

 
b. Annually set a budget for the Association; 
 
c. Fix, impose and remit penalties for violations of these By-Laws and the 

rules and regulations of the Association; 
 
d. Elect from the Board within thirty (30) days after each annual meeting the 

President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer; 
 
e. Carry out all other duties and obligations imposed and exercise all rights 

granted it by these By-Laws, the Declaration, and the Act.  
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FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Ultra Vires Acts and Reckless, Willful, and Wanton Conduct) 

 
30. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every relevant allegation set forth above as if fully 

incorporated herein. 

31. As of April of 2017, the individual Defendants Grusauskas and Perkins were serving as 

members and officers of the Board of Directors for the Master HOA. Both Defendants 

Grusauskas and Perkins resigned from the Master HOA’s Board of Directors in March and 

April of 2018, respectively. Their successors or designees on the Master HOA’s Board of 

Directors are the Defendants Richardson and Moore. 

32. Article IV of the Declaration for the Master HOA addresses the Board’s affirmative duties 

with respect to the administration and management of the Myrtle Beach Resort Property. 

Section 4.1 provides:  

  The Association, acting through the Board of Directors, shall also have the power 
to: (a) maintain all streets and roads within the Property, including cleaning and 
periodic resurfacing; (b) provide for all refuse collection (c) obtain, for the benefit 
of the Property, by purchase, lease or otherwise, as deemed proper by the Board of 
Directors, cable or master television service and telephone service; (d) maintain the 
oceanfront area; grant easements, rights-of-way or strips of land, where necessary, 
for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services over the Common Areas to 
service the Property; (e) grant easements, rights-of-way or strips of land, where 
necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services over the Common 
Areas to service the Property; (f) maintain such policy or policies of liability and 
fire insurance with respect to property owned by the Association; (g) employ or 
contract with a management company to perform all or any part of the duties and 
responsibilities of the Association, including further duties and responsibilities 
which may be delegated to the Association by the Individual Condominium 
Associations and to equitably apportion assessments of same; (h) install and 
maintain security devices, detectors and communication facilities and contract 
for employment of security services, guards and watchmen for the project; . . . 
(Emphasis added.) 

 
33. Upon information and belief, the past Board members of the Master HOA for over twenty 

years have continuously undertaken to perform all of their powers in subsections (a) 
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through (h) of Article IV for the sole purpose of administering and managing the resort 

property for the mutual benefit of all the members. “Inasmuch as the enforcement of  

provisions of this Declaration the By-laws and the rules and regulations of the Association 

are essential for the effectuation of the general plan of development contemplated hereby 

and for the protection of present and future owners,”1 it cannot be reasonably argued the 

Board members’ powers and duties are only optional rather than affirmative obligations. 

For example, this is evidenced in Article VI Section 6.4 which states, “Provisions shall be 

construed together and given that interpretation or construction which, in the opinion of 

the Board of Directors, will best effect the intent of the general plan of development. 

Provisions shall be liberally interpreted and, if necessary, shall be extended or enlarged by 

implication as to make them fully effective.” The general plan of the development as 

referenced in the language of Article VI Section 6.4 is likely to maintain a viable 

community. The intent of this plan is best effected when Article IV of the Declaration is 

read in conjunction with Article IV Section 8(e) of the By-Laws to make the powers of the 

Association affirmative duties. The affirmative exercise of the powers in subsections (a) 

through (h) would surely best effect the intent of the general plan of development of the 

community sought in Declaration. 

34. Defendants, Richardson and Moore, individually,  and as current members of the Master 

HOA’s Board of Directors, as well as the Defendants, Grusauskas and Perkins, 

individually, and as former members of the Master HOA’s Board of Directors, have 

committed the following ultra vires acts: 

                                                           
1 Section 6.2, Article VI of the Declaration.  
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a. in attempting to disregard the Master HOA’s governing documents2 and 
take control of the Master HOA in direct contravention of the legal rights 
and property interest of the Plaintiffs and other members of the Master 
HOA; 

 
b. in improperly directing and/or instructing Empress Management Company 

to remove First Service Residential from possession of its office space in 
Commercial units D and E without the affirmative vote of 67% of the Board 
members for the Master HOA; 

 
c. in canceling the master security contract with the Master HOA without a 

vote from the Master Board and thereby resulting in each Individual 
Condominium Association having to make arrangements for security.  
Stated differently, in improperly delegating the duties and responsibilities 
for security services to the individual condominium associations from the 
Master HOA. This improper delegation of security services is in direct 
contravention of Article IV, Subsection (h) of Section 4.1 of Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Master HOA. Furthermore, 
assuming the Defendants had the authority to delegate these duties and 
responsibilities for security services, which is expressly denied, their 
unauthorized delegation was made without the affirmative vote of 67% of 
the Board members for the Master HOA; 

 
d. in improperly delegating the duties and responsibilities for all trash 

collection services to the individual condominium associations from the 
Master HOA. This improper delegation of trash collection services is in 
direct contravention of Article IV, Subsection (b) of Section 4.1 of 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Master HOA. 
Furthermore, assuming the Defendants had the authority to delegate these 
affirmative duties and responsibilities, which is expressly denied, their 
unauthorized delegation was made without the affirmative vote of 67% of 
the Board members for the Master HOA; 

 
e. in improperly entering into as well as cancelling vendor contracts on behalf 

of the Master HOA without obtaining the affirmative vote of 67% of the 
Board members for the Master HOA. This unauthorized action is in direct 
violation of Article IV, Section 7 of the By-Laws for the Master HOA;  

 

                                                           
2 See Defendants’ e-mails attached hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated by reference as part of this Amended 
Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint.  
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f. in improperly directing and/or instructing Empress Management Company 
to make any operational decisions for the Master HOA without the 
affirmative vote of 67% of the Board members for the Master HOA; 

 
g. in improperly asserting that they (Richardson and Moore) do NOT have to 

follow the voting provisions in the Bylaws for the Master HOA because 
their individual Condominium Association (Renaissance Tower and 
Oceanfront Spa) have more than 50% of the total Myrtle Beach Resort 
Units; 
   

h. in improperly terminating the gate pass fee without the requisite vote from 
the Master Board. Upon information and belief, the gate pass fee has been 
in effect for over seventeen years and in 2017 generated annual funds for 
the Master HOA of approximately $289,000.00; 

 
i. Richardson and Moore as the two representatives from Renaissance Tower 

and Oceanfront Spa, respectively, are continuously taking improper action 
without a Board Vote; and 

 
j. Any other unauthorized conduct or act of the Defendants that may be 

revealed during the discovery process of this case before trial. 
 

35. As a direct and proximate result and consequence of the Defendants’ actions herein, the 

Plaintiffs and other members of the Master HOA have been injured and damaged by the 

loss of protected rights as well as diminution of their property values. 

36. Plaintiffs are entitled to a judgment against the Defendants, together with all damages, 

actual and punitive, and attorney’s fees and such other and further relief as this Court deems 

just and proper. 

FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws) 

 
37. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully incorporated 

herein. 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2020 F

eb 17 3:41 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0356



Page 14 of 32 
 

38. The Myrtle Beach Resort’s recorded documents, including the Master HOA’s Declaration 

and By-Laws, constitute a contract between the Master Association on the one side and the 

four individual regimes and Co-owners on the other side.  Failure of the Defendants, 

Richardson and Moore, individually, and as current members of the Master HOA’s Board 

of Directors, as well as the Defendants, Grusauskas and Perkins, individually, and as 

former members, to comply with their affirmative duties under Article IV of the 

Declaration and Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, and 8(e) of the By-Laws gives rise to an action for 

breach of contract against them by an aggrieved member/Co-owner.3  Specifically, Article 

VI, Section 6.2 of the Declaration provides in pertinent part: 

Each Co-owner and Occupant shall comply strictly with the By-Laws and the 
published rules and regulations of the Association adopted pursuant to this 
Declaration, as either of the same may be lawfully amended from time to time, and 
with the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in this Declaration, as same 
may be lawfully amended from time to time.  Failure to comply with any of the 
same shall be grounds for . . . . instituting an action to recover sums due, for 
damages and/or for injunctive relief, such actions to be maintainable by the 
Board of Directors on behalf of the Association, or in a proper case, by an 
aggrieved Owner.  Should the Association employ legal counsel to enforce any of 
the foregoing, all costs incurred in such enforcement including court costs and 
reasonable attorneys’ fees, shall be paid by the violating Owner or Occupant.  
Inasmuch as the enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration, the By-Laws 
and the rules and regulations of the Association are essential for the effectuation of 
the general plan of development contemplated hereby and for the protection of 
present and future Owners, it is hereby declared that any breach thereof may not 
adequately be compensated by recovery of damages, and that the Association, in 
addition to all other remedies, may require and shall be entitled to the remedy of 
injunction to restrain any such violation or breach or any threatened violation of 
breach. (Emphasis Added.) 

 

                                                           
3 See Murphy vs. Yacht Cove Homeowners Ass’n., 289 S.C. 367, 345 S.E.2d 709 (1986), where the South Carolina 
Supreme Court held “that a member of a condominium association, established pursuant to the Horizontal Property 
Act, may bring an action in contract or tort against the association” for the failure to discharge its affirmative duties 
under the By-Laws. 289 S.C. at 369, 345 S.E.2d at 710. 
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39. Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Master HOA provides in 

pertinent part: “that all the property described in Exhibit “A”  (“Resort Properties”)4 shall 

be . . . subordinate and subject to the following easements, restrictions, charges, liens, 

and conditions which are hereby imposed for the purpose of protecting the value and 

desirability of these properties and which restrictions, easements, charges, liens, 

conditions and covenants shall touch and concern and run with title to the real property 

subjected to this Declaration and which shall be binding on all parties having any right, 

title or interest in these described properties or any portion of them.  This instrument 

also binds the respective heirs, devisees, fiduciary representatives, successors, successors 

in title and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of anyone or anything who/which 

purchase or takes any interest in real property within the property subject to this 

instrument.”  Emphasis Added.)  A copy of Exhibit “A” as described above is attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this Amended Verified Complaint. 

40. Defendants, Grusauskas and Perkins, individually, and as former members of the Master 

HOA’s Board of Directors, have breached their affirmative duties as set forth above, and 

have specifically violated Article IV, Subsections (b), (c), (g), and (h) of Section 4.1 of 

Declaration for the Master HOA as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of 

the By-Laws.  Furthermore, the Defendants, Richardson and Moore, individually, and as 

current members of the Master HOA’s Board of Directors, have breached their affirmative 

duties as set forth above, and continue to violate Article IV, Subsections (b), (c), (g), and 

(h) of Section 4.1 of Declaration for the Master HOA as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 

                                                           
4 See Section 1.1.12 of the Master HOA’s Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, and attached hereto 
as Exhibit “C” and incorporated by reference as part of this Amended Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint.  
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5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of the By-Laws by failing to discharge their affirmative duties in good 

faith for the reasons described above and below. 

41. As a direct and proximate result and consequence of the Defendants’ past and ongoing 

breaches of the Master Association’s governing documents as described above, the 

Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated members of the 

Master HOA are entitled to a judgment against the individual Defendants for all direct, 

indirect, and resulting consequential damages, and attorney’s fees and such other and 

further relief as this Court deems just and proper. 

FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Declaratory Judgment) 

 
42. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully incorporated 

herein. 

43. This is an action for declaratory judgment relief pursuant to the Uniform Declaratory 

Judgment Act of South Carolina, as set forth in §15-53-10 et seq., of the South Carolina 

Code of Laws, 1976, as amended, to determine the rights, status or other legal relations of 

the parties under the Declaration and By-Laws for the Master HOA. 

44. Specifically, § 15-53-30 provides: 

Any person interested under a deed, will, written contract or 
other writings constituting a contract or whose rights, status 
or other legal relations are affected by a statute, municipal 
ordinance, contract or franchise may have determined any 
question of construction or validity arising under the 
instrument, statute, ordinance, contract or franchise and 
obtain a declaration of rights, status or other legal relations 
thereunder. 
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45. A justiciable controversy exists between the parties regarding their rights, status, and legal 

relations under the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws for the reasons described 

herein above. 

46. Plaintiffs may not have an adequate remedy at law. 

47. Plaintiffs desire a judicial determination with respect to the following declarations: 

a. That the Defendants and their successors or designees have affirmative 
duties and responsibilities under Master HOA’s governing documents to 
provide security services for the Resort Property, which are non-delegable 
to the individual condominium associations from the Master HOA;  

 
b. That the Defendants and their successors or designees have affirmative 

duties and responsibilities under Master HOA’s governing documents to 
provide trash collection services for the Resort Property, which cannot be 
legally delegated to the individual condominium associations from the 
Master HOA; 

 
c. That all vendor contracts with the Master HOA are null and void as matter 

of law that were not properly executed with the affirmative vote of 67% of 
the Board members for the Master HOA;  

 
d. That the Defendants and their successors or designees are bound by the 

express provisions of the Master HOA’s governing documents and are 
required to comply with their affirmative obligations under these governing 
documents;  

 
e. That the Master Deeds of all four regimes (including the Ocean Front Spa 

and Renaissance Tower) provide for cross easements for ingress and egress 
and access to the amenities of all four regimes flowing from the cross 
easements that cannot be unreasonably impeded; and  

 
f. Any and all other relief that is deemed to be necessary and proper by this 

Court. 
48. A judicial determination of the above declarations is necessary and proper at this time in 

order to ascertain the rights as well as affirmative duties and responsibilities of the Board 
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members and members/Co-owners in confronting the Defendants Richardson, Moore, 

Grusauskas, and Perkins’ ultra vires conduct.  

FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Injunctive Relief) 

 
49. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully incorporated 

herein. 

50. Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the Master HOA, upon information and 

belief, have suffered and continue to suffer injury, irreparable harm, and damages in an 

amount equal to the depreciation in value of their dwelling units caused by the Defendants’ 

disruption of the general plan of development - as contemplated by the governing 

documents for the protection of present and future member/Co-owners – by their continual 

failure to discharge their affirmative duties and responsibilities in good faith under Article 

IV, Section 4.1 of the Master HOA’s Declaration as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 

7, 8(e), and 9 of the Master HOA’s By-Laws.  Specifically, the Defendants, Richardson 

and Moore, upon information and belief, are unlawfully delegating their duties and 

responsibilities as current Board members to their individual condominium associations: 

Myrtle Beach Oceanfront Spa Horizontal Property Regime, and Renaissance Tower 

Horizontal Property Regime, for the sole purpose of diminishing the Master 

Association’s control and authority over their regimes.  Stated differently, upon 

information and belief, it is the ultimate intent of the Defendants Richardson and Moore to 

disaffiliate their individual regimes from the Master HOA. (Emphasis Added.)  For 

example, there had been an ongoing and concerted effort by one or more of the Defendants 

starting in 2016 to weaken financially the Master HOA with respect to its affirmative duties 

and responsibilities over the individual regimes by having the Renaissance Tower Regime, 
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upon information and belief, to purposely withhold its Co-owners’ assessments which were 

legally owed to the Master Association for its operation.  A lawsuit was brought in 2016 

by the Plaintiff Master HOA, under Civil Action No.; 2016-CP-26-7895, to challenge the 

Renaissance Tower Regime’s bad acts and/or ultra vires conduct which the Defendant 

Richardson was a sitting Board member of Renaissance Tower at this time.  In 

concurrence with its Complaint, the Plaintiff Master HOA filed a Motion for a Temporary 

Injunction which the Circuit Court granted and further ordered that the Defendant pay to 

the Horry County Clerk of Court its withheld assessments that it had collected from its Co-

owners for the year 2016 as well as future assessments that the Plaintiff maintained were 

owed to it, until such further time as the Court could rule on the merits of the matter.  On 

March 22, 2017, the action was referred to the Master-in-Equity Cynthia Graham Howe 

(“Master”).  On November 28, 2017, the Master issued an Order finding that the Plaintiff 

Master HOA was operating at an estimated deficit of $432,023.00 as of December 31, 2017 

due to the Defendant withholding past due assessments owed to the Plaintiff for its 

operation, which was jointly consented to by the parties.  

51. The Master’s Order recorded on November 28, 2017, ordered the release of the deposited 

withheld funds collected by the Defendant Renaissance Tower as follows: 

a. That the Clerk of Court for Horry County shall disburse funds on deposit 
with Court to Plaintiff [Master HOA], this being a total of $220,719.65 
being remitted to the Plaintiff, which Plaintiff has agreed to accept; 

 
b. That the Defendant Renaissance Tower shall pay $185,268,.65 in past due 

assessments directly to Plaintiff [Master HOA] within ten (10) days of 
issuance of its Order; and 

 
c. That “Defendant shall pay all future assessments to the Plaintiff [Master 

HOA] directly in accordance with the [Master HOA’s] Declaration of 
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Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for Myrtle Beach Resort filed in 
Deed Book filed on April 25, 1991 in Deed Book 1465 at Page 329 in the 
Horry County Register of Deeds.” (Emphasis Added). 

 
 A copy of the Master-in-Equity’s Order disbursing funds form the Clerk of Court 

to the Plaintiff Master HOA is attached here to as Exhibit “E” and incorporated by 

reference as part of this Amended Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint.  

52. As to liens wrongfully filed by Renaissance Tower Regime against the Master HOA’s 

Units A, D, and E is another example of bad faith on the part of Richardson in attempting 

to weaken financially the Master HOA’s position with respect to its operation and control 

over Renaissance Tower Regime. The Master HOA’s Commercial Units A, D, and E are 

located in the Renaissance Tower Condominium Building. Excluding attorney fees and 

costs, the improper lien amounts were: Unit A - $19, 083.61; Unit D -$3,442.58 and Unit 

E - $3,442.58. It is important to point out that the Master HOA timely paid its assessment 

to the Renaissance Tower Regime, but its checks were never cashed by the Board for 

Renaissance Tower Regime of which Richardson was a member. For the foregoing 

reasons, the Defendant Richardson, upon information and belief, purposely created a cloud 

of title on the Master HOA’s property in order to marginalize the Master HOA’s ability to 

exert control the Renaissance Tower regime as well as comply with its affirmative duties 

under Section 4.1 of the Declaration and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of 

the By-Laws. 

53. Injunctive relief is necessary to remedy the past violations of Section 4.1 of the Declaration 

and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the By-Laws as well as the Defendants’ 

ultra vires acts in order to prevent future injury, irreparable harm, and depreciation in value 

to the Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members’ property interest in their individual 
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units along with preventing the Defendants’ disruption of the general plan of development 

by weakening the Master HOA’s authority as provided for in the Myrtle Beach Resort’s 

governing documents. (Emphasis Added.) 

54. Both S.C. Code Ann. § 27-31-170 (2007) and Article VI, Section 6.2 of the Declaration for 

the Master HOA authorize the Plaintiffs as “aggrieved owner[s]” with the contractual right 

to bring an action for mandatory injunctive relief to ensure that the Defendants and their 

successors or designees are complying with their affirmative duties under Article IV, 

Section 4.1 of the Declaration as well as Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the 

By-Laws in order to properly administer the Master HOA, pursuant to its recorded plan of 

development, for the protection of present and future Co-owners and their individual 

condominium associations.  Specifically, Article VI of the Declaration provides in 

pertinent part: 

Failure to comply with any of the same shall be grounds for imposing fines, for 
suspending rights of use in and to the Recreational Amenities, or for instituting an 
action to recover sums due, for damages and/or for injunctive relief, such actions 
to be maintainable by the Board of Directors on behalf of the Association, or in 
a proper case, by an aggrieved Owner. . . . Inasmuch as the enforcement of the 
provisions of this Declaration, the By-Laws and the rules and regulations of the 
Association are essential for the effectuation of the general plan of development 
contemplated hereby and for the protection of present and future Owners, it is 
hereby declared that any breach thereof may not adequately be compensated by 
recovery of damages, and that the Association, in addition to all other remedies, 
may require and shall be entitled to the remedy of injunction to restrain any such 
violation or breach or any threatened violation of breach. (Emphasis Added). 
 

55. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to challenge the Defendants’ past and ongoing 

violations of the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws or otherwise ultra vires acts, and 

the Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the Master HOA will suffer 

irreparable harm as evidenced by the findings and opinions set forth in the Affidavits of 

Daniel L. Patrick (“Patrick”) and Plaintiffs Expert Michael R. Parades (“Parades”), 

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
IC

A
LLY

 F
ILE

D
 - 2020 F

eb 17 3:41 P
M

 - H
O

R
R

Y
 - C

O
M

M
O

N
 P

LE
A

S
 - C

A
S

E
#2018C

P
2603173

0364



Page 22 of 32 
 

attached hereto as Exhibits “F” and “G” unless they obtain injunctive relief for the reasons 

described above and below. 

56. Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated members of the 

Master HOA seek the following injunctive relief from this Court: 

a. To permanently enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their 
successors or designees from delegating the Master HOA’s affirmative duty 
and responsibility for providing security services to the individual 
condominium associations in violation of the Master HOA’s Declaration 
and By-Laws; 

 
b. To permanently enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their 

successors or designees from delegating the Master HOA’s affirmative duty 
and responsibility for providing trash collection services to the individual 
condominium associations in violation of the Master HOA’s Declaration 
and By-Laws;  

 
c. To enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their successors or 

designees, from improperly entering into, modifying, or cancelling 
contracts with the Master HOA without first obtaining the affirmative vote 
of 67% of the current Board members for the Master HOA;  

 
d. To enjoin the Defendants Richardson and Moore and their successors or 

designees, from improperly directing and/or instructing the Management 
Company to vacate First Service Residential from possession of its office 
space in Commercial units D and E without first obtaining the affirmative 
vote of 67% of the current Board members for the Master HOA; 

 
e. To issue a mandatory injunction requiring the Defendants Richardson and 

Moore and their successors or designees, to comply with their affirmative 
duties under the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws; and 

 
f. For such other and further injunctive relief as this Court may deem just and 

proper. 

 
57. That the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated 

members of the Master HOA are likely to succeed on the merits of this litigation based on 

the expressed language of the provisions for Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws.                  
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58. That a permanent injunction is required to require the Defendants Richardson and Moore 

and their successors or designees to come into compliance with the Master HOA’s 

Declaration and By-Laws, as they are bound by the same, and other remedies at law will 

be inadequate to protect the rights and property values of the Plaintiffs and all other 

similarly situated members of the Master HOA for the reasons explicitly set forth in the 

Affidavits of Patrick and Plaintiffs Expert Parades, which are attached hereto as Exhibits 

“F” and “G”.  

FOR A FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Judicial Dissolution of Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners Association, Inc., or 

reasonable alternatives to dissolution) 
 

59. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully incorporated 

herein.   

60. Plaintiffs’ action for Involuntary Dissolution or reasonable alternatives to dissolution is 

filed pursuant to the provisions of S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-1430 (2006). 

61. Plaintiffs are authorized to bring this action for Involuntary Dissolution or reasonable 

alternatives to Judicial Dissolution under S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-1430(a)(2) and (b)(1)and 

(3) (2006). 

62. Defendant Master HOA is a mutual benefit corporation organized and existing under the 

laws of the State of South Carolina as well as being subject to the provisions of the South 

Carolina Nonprofit Corporation Act. 

63. Defendant Master HOA is comprised of four (4) individual condominium associations 

within the Myrtle Beach Resort: (1) Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime 

(“HPR”); (2) Myrtle Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime (“Ocean 

Front Spa”); (3) Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Renaissance 
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Tower”); and (4) Myrtle Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre Council of Co-Owners, Inc. 

(“Five Seasons Centre”). Each individual condominium association elects a member from 

its Board to serve on the Board of Directors for the Master HOA. 

64. Plaintiffs Niedzwiecki and Rosencrans and Defendants Richardson and Perkins are the 

current Board of Directors for the Defendant Master HOA.  

65. That the Defendant Master HOA owns certain assets, including real property and 

improvements in the Myrtle Beach Resort Project. 

66. That, upon information and belief, the Defendant Master HOA has outstanding debts and 

liabilities; that Master HOA has insufficient income and assets to pay those debts; and that, 

upon information and belief, the Defendant Master HOA is or will soon become insolvent 

or bankrupt in the near future for the reasons described below in Paragraph 68. 

67. That the S.C. Code §33-31-1430(2)(i-vi) (2018) provides that the circuit court may dissolve 

a corporation for one or more of the reasons enumerated therein. 

68. Plaintiffs assert following enumerated grounds exist for the Involuntary or Judicial 

Dissolution of Defendant Master HOA, including, but not limited to:  

a. The four elected directors are still deadlocked or in dissension in the 
management of the corporate affairs of the Master HOA and a fifth director, 
who was appointed by the Circuit Court over twelve months ago, has been 
unable to break the ongoing philosophical deadlock or dissension between 
the evenly divided directors on how to manage the corporate affairs of the 
Myrtle Beach Resort. 5  This is because the Defendant directors, who 
represent over sixty percent (60%) of the 1,010 members of the Master 
HOA, have argued and continue to argue, incorrectly, that the Master 
HOA’s 1991 governing documents are invalid and unenforceable or only 
optional powers under Section 4.1, yet they continue to serve on the Master 
Board without fulfilling their affirmative obligations under Section 4.1, 
Article IV of the Declaration and Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of the By-
laws. By arguing the Master HOA’s 1991 governing documents are invalid 

                                                           
5 See Plaintiffs’ Notice of Motion and Motion to appoint a custodian as well as Order of the Court appointing a 5th 
Board member, marked as Exhibits “H” and “I”, are attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
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and unenforceable or alternatively that their powers are only optional under 
Section 4.1, Article IV of the Declaration, Richardson, Moore, and/or 
Perkins have an inherent conflict of interest with other directors and 
members by continuing to serve on the Master HOA’s Board of Directors; 
 

b. The Defendant directors, Richardson, Moore, and/or Perkins, have acted, 
are acting, or will act in a manner that is illegal, oppressive, or ultra vires, 
or unfairly prejudicial either to the Master HOA or to the Plaintiffs and all 
other similarly situated members, whether in their capacity as a member, 
director, or officer of the Master HOA for the enumerated reasons set forth 
in the Second Affidavit of Plaintiffs’ Expert Witness Michael R. Parades, 
PCAM,6 which include, but are not limited to the following: 
 
(1) The refusal of Defendant directors, Richardson, Moore, and/or 

Perkins, to approve an increase in the operating budget for 2018 and 
2019 is forcing the Master HOA to operate at a deficit which is in 
direct contravention of the 1991 governing documents; 
 

(2) The continuing demand by the Defendant directors, Richardson, 
Moore, and/or Perkins that all costs be split twenty-five percent 
(25%) for each sub-association. This would not only be a violation 
of Section 5.3, Article V of the Declaration, but also would change 
the concept of every member at the Myrtle Beach Resort having to 
pay the same amount for assessments as every other member; 
 

(3) The multiple lawsuits, past and present, by and against the 
Defendant directors pertaining to Master HOA’s  administration 
and management of the Myrtle Beach Resort property, which have 
required it to pay significant legal fees and costs in order to establish 
compliance with its affirmative duties under Section 4.1, Article IV 
of the Declaration and Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of the By-
laws; 

 
(4) The diminution in the value of the Myrtle Beach Resort members’ 

property has occurred as a result of the on-going deadlocked in the 
management of the corporate affairs of the Master HOA between 
the current directors, the unsubstantiated allegations made by the 
Defendant directors about the invalidity of the 1991 governing 
documents, and never ending litigation between the parties; 

                                                           
6 See Second Affidavit of Plaintiffs’ Expert Witness Michael R. Parades, PCAM, marked as Exhibit J, attached hereto 
and incorporated by reference. 
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(5) The inability to conduct business as usual due to votes on any issue 

of the Master HOA resulting in a two to two tie; 
 

(6) The disruption of contracted services for the Myrtle Beach Resort 
impacting the Master HOA’s credit rating and the ability to obtain 
competitive pricing or goods and services; and 

 
(7) The negative impact on insurability of properties within the Myrtle 

Beach  Resort due to the numerous lawsuits that have occurred over 
the past 4-5 years; 
  

c. The corporate assets of the Master HOA are being misapplied or wasted due 
to the current elected directors’ inability to conduct business because they 
are still in dissension and/or deadlocked in the management of the corporate 
affairs of the Master HOA as shown in the Second Affidavit of Plaintiffs’ 
Expert Witness Parades, marked as Exhibit J, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference; and 
 

d. The Master HOA is no longer able to carry out its purposes as set out in the 
preamble of 1991 Recorded Declaration with respect to the administration 
and management of the Myrtle Beach Resort Project property under Section 
4.1, Article IV of the Declaration along with Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 
9 of the By-Laws for the clear and obvious reasons set forth in Exhibit J 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
 

69. The voting structure of the Defendant Master HOA as established under the 1991 

governing documents is such that the Plaintiffs and all other similarly situated members 

cannot now or in the future avoid the oppressive misconduct or illegal acts, or ultra vires  

conduct caused to them by the Defendants’ actions and inaction or otherwise protect their 

rights and properties located within the resort without the Court dissolving the Master HOA 

or ordering some type of alternate remedy, other than dissolution, such as modifying the 

Master HOA’s governing documents. 

70. Venue is proper for a proceeding to dissolve the Master HOA in the court of common pleas 

for Horry County, under S.C. Code §33-31-1431(a), because the Master HOA’s principal 

office is located 5901 Highway 17 South, Myrtle Beach, South Carolina. 
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71. Under procedures of S.C. Code §33-31-1431, the Plaintiffs are entitled and request the 

issuance of an injunction for the reasons stated in Paragraphs 76 through 80, and further 

they request the appointment of a custodian pendent with all powers and duties needed to 

take any action required to preserve the corporate assets wherever located as well as 

carrying on all activities of the Master HOA until a full hearing can be held by the Court.  

72. Prior to dissolving the Defendant Master HOA, the Plaintiffs seek consideration, under 

S.C. Code §33-31-1430(b) whether: “(1) there are reasonable alternatives to dissolution; . 

. .  and (3) [whether] dissolution is the best way of protecting the interest of [all] of the 

members . . . [of] a mutual benefit corporation.” Id. 

73. Furthermore, in accordance with the matters set forth in subsections (b)(1) and (3), the 

Plaintiffs request the Court to consider ordering a form of relief, other than dissolution, 

which it deems just and proper under the circumstances, including, but not limited, to: 

a. canceling or altering any provision contained in the governing documents 
or any amendment to the governing documents, or in the bylaws of the 
Master HOA; 

 
b. canceling, altering, or enjoining any act or resolution for the Master HOA; 
 
c. directing or prohibiting any act of the Master HOA, or of member, directors, 

officers, or other persons party to the action; 
 
e. the removal from office of any director or officer; and  
 
f. ordering an accounting with respect to any matters in dispute.  

 
74. That the Plaintiffs believe that the existing facts as described above, support the Court 

entering a decree to dissolve the Master HOA or granting such other relief, other than 

dissolution, in its discretion that it deems just and appropriate, including, without limitation 

that actions that may be taken by the Court as described in the preceding paragraph. 

Specifically, the Plaintiffs ultimately seek reasonable alternatives to Judicial Dissolution 
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as these are the only remedies and/or best way of protecting their rights, interest, and 

properties as well as of the rights, interest, and properties of all existing members. 

75. Based upon the forgoing, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other 

similarly situated members of the Master HOA request the Court to enter a decree of 

dissolution by requiring the winding up and liquidation up of the Master HOA’s affairs in 

accordance with S.C. Code Ann. §§ 33-31-1406, 33-31-1407 and 33-31-1408, or granting 

in the alternative other such relief short of dissolving the Master HOA as described without 

limitation in Paragraph 73; and, lastly, that this Court grant the Plaintiffs such other and 

further relief as this Court deems just and proper.  

FOR A SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Injunctive Relief) 

 
76. The Plaintiffs reiterate each and every allegation set forth above as if fully incorporated 

herein. 

77. Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated members of the 

Master HOA seek to enjoin the Master Board and its current and future Board members 

and all other persons acting on its behalf from selling the Master HOA’s commercial 

properties to the individual HPRs or other third parties until a full hearing can be held by 

the Court concerning the issue of involuntary dissolution or some other relief or remedy 

short of dissolution.  The commercial properties owned by the Master HOA sought to be 

protected are as follows: 

TMS No.: Regime Location 

192-05-06-002 
MBRV MBRV Rental Office 
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192-00-01-031 
MBRV Parcel 4 or Tract of land 

comprising 0.303 Acres 
known as the Cabana Lot. 

192-05-05-070 
Five Seasons Centre HPR HOA Office/Commercial 

Unit D. 

192-05-05-071 Five Seasons Centre HPR Office/Commercial Unit E. 

192-05-05-071 Five Seasons Centre HPR PBX Room  

192-05-02-276 
Ocean Front Spa HPR Commercial Unit A consists 

of a Laundry facility 
containing approximately 

925 square feet.  

192-05-02-277 
Ocean Front Spa HPR Commercial Unit B consists 

of a Bar and Food facility 
containing approximately 

925 square feet.  

192-05-02-279 
Ocean Front Spa HPR Commercial Unit D consists 

of a Post Office containing 
approximately 411 square 

feet. 

192-05-03-341 
Renaissance Tower HPR Galley/ Commercial Unit A 

192-05-03-344 
Renaissance Tower HPR Convenience Store/ 

Commercial Unit D 

192-05-03-345 
Renaissance Tower HPR Game Room/Commercial 

Unit E 

 

78. The commercial properties described in the preceding paragraph are subordinate and 

subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants, charges, liens and conditions 

as described in the Master HOA’s Declaration and By-Laws attached hereto as Exhibit 

“C”, and, upon information and belief, the Master HOA’s governing documents are real 
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covenants running with the land which require unanimous consent of all 1010 members 

before the Master HOA’s commercial properties can be sold.  

79. The Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the Master HOA will suffer 

irreparable harm if the Master HOA’s commercial properties are sold prior to a hearing 

being held by the Court in the matter as evidenced by the findings and opinions set forth in 

the Affidavits of Patrick and Plaintiffs Expert Parades, attached hereto as Exhibits “F” and 

“G” and “J”. 

80. Based upon the forgoing, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other 

similarly situated members of the Master HOA are entitled to a temporary injunction to 

enjoin the current and future members of the Master Board from selling the Master HOA’s 

commercial properties to the individual HPRs or other third parties prior to the Court 

holding a hearing on the issue of whether to grant dissolution of the Master HOA or order 

something short of dissolution, as they are bound by the same, and other remedies at law 

will be inadequate to protect the rights and property values of the Plaintiffs and all other 

similarly situated members of the Master HOA for the reasons explicitly set forth in the 

Affidavits of Patrick and Plaintiffs Expert Parades, which are attached hereto as Exhibits 

“F” and “G” and “J”. 

 WHEREFORE, having fully set forth their Amended Verified Members’ Derivative 

Complaint, the Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf and all other similarly situated members 

of the Master HOA pray for the following relief: 

a. For an Order of the Court finding the Defendants Richardson, Moore, 
Grusauskas and Perkins, individually and as current and former members 
of the Board of Directors, respectively, have breached and violated, 
including, but not limited to, Section 4.1 of the Master HOA’s Declaration 
and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e) and 9 of the Master HOA’s By-
Laws; 
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b. For an Order of the Court declaring the Defendants Richardson and Moore 

and their successors or designees are enjoined from continuing to violate, 
including, but not limited to, Section 4.1 of the Master HOA’s Declaration 
and Article IV, Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8(e), and 9 of the Master HOA’s By-
Laws; 

 
c. As to the First Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and on 

behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are 
entitled to a judgment against the Defendants Richardson, Moore, 
Grusauskas, and Perkins, for all direct, indirect, resulting consequential and 
punitive damages and attorney’s fees in an amount to be determined at the 
trial of this case; 

 
d. As to the Second Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and 

on behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are 
entitled to a judgment against the Defendants, Richardson, Moore, 
Grusauskas, and Perkins, for all direct, indirect, and resulting consequential 
damages and attorney’s fees in an amount to be determined at the trial of 
this case; 

 
e. As to the Third Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and on 

behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are 
entitled to declaratory relief as demanded in the following particulars 
requested under subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) (e) and (f) of Paragraph 47 
of the Amended Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint; 

 
f. As to the Fourth Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and on 

behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA, are 
entitled to a mandatory injunction compelling one or more of the following 
particulars requested under subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), and (e) of 
Paragraph 56 of the Amended Verified Members’ Derivative Complaint; 

 
g. As to the Fifth Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and on 

behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA, request 
the Court to enter a decree of dissolution by requiring the winding up and 
liquidation up of the Master HOA’s affairs in accordance with S.C. Code 
Ann. §§ 33-31-1406, 33-31-1407 and 33-31-1408, or in the alternative 
granting such other relief short of dissolving the Master HOA as described 
without limitation in Paragraph 68; and, lastly, that this Court grant the 
Plaintiffs such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper. 
  

h. As to the Sixth Cause of Action, the Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and on 
behalf and all other similarly situated members of the Master HOA are 
entitled to and seek a temporary injunction to enjoin the members, current 
and future, of the Master Board from selling the HOA’s commercial 
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properties, described in Paragraph 77 to the HPRs or other third parties until 
a full hearing can be held by the Court; 
  

i. For attorney’s fees, costs and expenses incurred in bringing this action; 
 
j. For a trial by Jury; and 
 
k. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem necessary and 

proper.  
 
 
       BELLAMY, RUTENBERG, COPELAND 
       EPPS, GRAVELY & BOWERS, P. A. 
 
       s/ Howell V. Bellamy, III   
       Howell V. Bellamy, III (S. C. Bar #66575) 
       hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com  
       Howell V. Bellamy, Jr. (S.C. Bar #00642) 
       nrichardson@bellamylaw.com  
       1000 29th Ave. N. 
       Myrtle Beach, S. C. 29577 
       (843)-448-2400 Phone 
       (843)-448-3022 Facsimile 
        

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 
 
February 17, 2020  
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF HORRY 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  

CASE NO.  2018-CP-26-03173 

Frederick E. Brown, et al., 

 

Plaintiffs,

vs. 

Jeffery L. Richardson, et al., 

 

Defendants,

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ 
Association, Inc., 
 

Nominal Defendant.
 

 
 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION 
AND MOTION FOR THE 

APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY 
CUSTODIAN TO OPERATE AND 

MANAGE MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.  

 
NOW COME Plaintiffs Frederick E. Brown, Charles O. Pakosta, Conrad A. Calvano, 

Gayle N. Scott, and Philip D. Cox, individually and derivatively on behalf of Myrtle Beach 

Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc., and on behalf of all other similarly situated Co-owners, 

and Lori L. Niedzwiecki, and Robert S. Rosencrans, individually and derivatively on behalf of 

the Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (“MBRHOA”) for its right and benefit 

(“Plaintiffs”), moves the Court to appoint a Temporary Custodian, not as a anticipatory adjunct 

to dissolution, but to operate and manage MBRHOA during the pendency of this litigation or 

until the intracorporate deadlock between the four-member Board is resolved.  The moving party 

relies upon S.C. Code Ann. §§ 33-31-1430 and 1432(b)(1) (2006) of the South Carolina Non-

Profit Corporation Act (Non- Profit Act”) and the applicable case law in support of its motion for 

the Court to appoint a Temporary Custodian to alleviate the deadlock that exists preventing the 

Board from making decisions and acting on many important matters of business and policy 
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confronting the Board, which pose an imminent threat to the functioning viability or even 

existence of the Master Association.   

The basis of this Motion to appoint a Temporary Custodian is as follows: 

1. This action was commenced by Plaintiffs derivatively on behalf of the MBRHOA 

on May 24, 2018, by the filing of their Verified Complaint seeking relief from the Court 

regarding their Ultra Vires and Breach of Contract Claims (“Personal Claims”) against the 

Defendants and also seeking Declaratory Judgment Relief, among other things, that the 

Defendants have affirmative duties under MBRHOA’s governing documents regarding 

administration and management of the Myrtle Beach Resort Property.  However, the Defendants 

seek to challenge the validity, enforceability, and interpretation of Declaration of Covenants, 

Conditions and Restrictions and By-Laws for MBRHOA. (“Declaration and By-Laws”).  

Specifically, the Defendants contend MBRHOA’s Declaration and the By-Laws “may be flawed 

or invalid to the extent that [they] exceed the reserved authority provided under the Master 

Deed . . .” for the four individual horizontal property regimes located inside Myrtle Beach 

Resort. (Emphasis Added). A true and correct copy of the Defendants’ responses to Plaintiffs’ 

Requests for Admission of Fact is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

Plaintiffs argue that the Defendants’ contentions above are misplaced and without any merit. 

Furthermore, the moving party, does not specifically seek to challenge the validity, 

enforceability, and interpretation of MBRHOA’s Declaration and By-Laws. 

2. The MBRHOA is a Master Umbrella Association (“Master Association”) charged 

with certain affirmative duties related to the administration and management of Myrtle Beach 

Resort.  Specifically, Article IV of the Declaration for the Master Association addresses the 

Board’s affirmative duties under Section 4.1.  This section provides:  
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 The Association, acting through the Board of Directors, shall also have the power 
to: (a) maintain all streets and roads within the Property, including cleaning and 
periodic resurfacing; (b) provide for all refuse collection (c) obtain, for the 
benefit of the Property, by purchase, lease or otherwise, as deemed proper by the 
Board of Directors, cable or master television service and telephone service; (d) 
maintain the oceanfront area; grant easements, rights-of-way or strips of land, 
where necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services over the 
Common Areas to service the Property; (e) grant easements, rights-of-way or 
strips of land, where necessary, for utilities, and sewer facilities and other services 
over the Common Areas to service the Property (f) maintain such policy or 
policies of liability and fire insurance with respect to property owned by the 
Association; (g) employ or contract with a management company to perform all 
or any part of the duties and responsibilities of the Association, including 
further duties and responsibilities which may be delegated to the Association by 
the Individual Condominium Associations and to equitably apportion 
assessments of same; (h) install and maintain security devices, detectors and 
communication facilities and contract for employment of security services, 
guards and watchmen for the project. (Emphasis added.) 

 
3. The nature and extent of the MBRHOA’s affirmative duties under Section 4.1 are 

specifically disputed by the Defendants in this case.  A true and correct copy of the Declaration 

of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and the By-laws of MBRHOA are attached hereto as 

Exhibit B and incorporated by reference.  

4. There are four sub-horizontal property regimes (“HPRs or Regimes”) within the 

Myrtle Beach Resort: (1) Myrtle Beach Resort Horizontal Property Regime (“HPR”); (2) Myrtle 

Beach Resort Ocean Front Spa Horizontal Property Regime (“Ocean Front Spa”); (3) 

Renaissance Tower Horizontal Property Regime, Inc. (“Renaissance Tower”); and (4) Myrtle 

Beach Resort Five Seasons Centre Council of Co-Owners, Inc. (“Five Seasons Centre”). 

5. Some of the Plaintiffs are current and former Board members of the MBRHOA, 

but all of them are current and former Board members of their respective Regimes.  Plaintiff Lori 

L. Niedzwiecki (“Niedzwiecki”) currently serves on the Board of the MBRHOA as well as on 

the Board of the Five Seasons Centre.  Plaintiff Robert S. Rosencrans (“Rosencrans”) currently 

serves on the Board of the MBRHOA as well as on the Board of HPR.  Plaintiff Fredrick E. 
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Brown (“Brown”) is a current Board member for the HPR.  Plaintiff Charles O. Pakosta 

(“Pakosta”) is a current Board member for the HPR.  Plaintiff Conrad A. Calvano (“Calvano”) is 

a former Board member of the MBRHOA as well as a current Board member for the HPR.  

Plaintiff Gayle N. Scott (“Scott”) is a current Board member for the HPR.  Plaintiff Philip D. 

Cox (“Cox”) is a current Board member for the Five Seasons Centre. 

6. Defendants are current and former Board members of the MBRHOA and their 

respective Regimes.  Defendant Jeff Richardson (“Richardson”) is a current Board member for 

the MBRHOA as well as a current Board member for the Renaissance Tower.  Defendant Nancy 

Moore (“Moore”) is a current Board member of the MBRHOA as well as a current Board 

member of the Ocean Front Spa.  Defendants Peter Grusauskas (“Grusauskas”) and Jim Perkins 

(“Perkins”) are former Board members of the MBRHOA as well as former Board members for 

the Renaissance Tower and the Ocean Front Spa, respectively. 

7. Pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws, MBRHOA is managed by a four- member 

Board of Directors.  Each Individual Condominium Association of the Myrtle Beach Resort is 

required to have one representative Board member serve as a Board member of the MBRHOA.  

Stated differently, each Board Member of the MBRHOA is also a current Board member of the 

Individual Condominium Association which he or she represents. 

8. Pursuant to Article IV of Section 1.A, each Director is hereby assigned the 

number of votes that represents the number of Apartments (whether residential or commercial) 

that exists in that director’s Individual Condominium Association.  For example, the voting 

director of HPR has 251 votes; the voting director of Ocean Front Spa has 271 votes; the voting 

director of the Tower has 327 votes; and the voting director of Five Seasons Center 161 votes.  
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There are 1010 combined residential and commercial votes for any action taken at a meeting of 

the Board members for MBRHOA in the Myrtle Beach Resort.   

9. Pursuant to Article IV of Section 7 of the By-laws, “any action taken at a 

meeting of the Board of Directors shall be only upon the affirmative vote of 67% of the entire 

votes of the Association.”  (Emphasis Added).  This requires three Board members to vote in 

favor of any action taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors to obtain an enforceable decision 

or resolution of the Board.  

10. Disagreements have arisen between the Board members concerning the conduct 

and management of the affairs of Myrtle Beach Resort, and, because of the inability of the Board 

members to reach an agreement by the affirmative vote of 67% of the entire votes of MBRHOA, 

a deadlock exists preventing the Board from making day-to-day decisions and acting on many 

important matters of business and policy confronting the Board.  Specifically, the four-member 

Board is deadlocked - two Board members against two Board members - with respect to the 

following issues and/or actions not taken by them as set forth below: 

a. cannot elect corporate officers: the President, the Vice President, the Secretary, 
and the Treasurer, within thirty (30) days after the Association’s Annual Meeting 
that was held on April 29, 2018.  (Exhibit C, Transcript of Deposition of Barbara 
Johnson, Page 65: 23-25; Pg. 66: 1-25; Pg. 67:1-2); 

 
b. cannot adopt the 2019 Annual Operating Budget1 for the MBRHOA prepared by 

Empress.  The three different annual budget options adequately addressed all 
known shortfalls in the operating and reserve accounts.  (p. 40: 13-25; p. 43: 1-10; 
p. 44: 22-25; p. 130: 22-24); 

 
c. cannot provide direction to Empress and approval on day-to-day business 

operations of the MBRHOA as well as not prescribing the rules and regulations 
for the use of the assets, facilities, and property for which the Association is so 
charged.  (p. 108: 5-23; p. 130:10-14); 

                                                 
1 See Letter from Empress dated October 23, 2018 addressed to the current Board, discussing annual budgetary shortfalls in 
operating and reserve accounts for 2019, which is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated by reference.  
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d. cannot agree to fix, impose, and remit penalties for violations of MBRHOA’s By-

laws and the rules and regulations of the Myrtle Beach Resort.  (p. 72: 1-25); 
 

e. cannot agree to carry out the Board’s affirmative duties and obligations imposed 
by the MBRHOA’s By-Laws, its Declaration, and the Act.  (pp. 102-113: 1-17; p. 
129:15-25; pp. 130-135; p. 136:1-8); 
 

f. cannot agree to hire legal counsel to properly advise the Board with respect to its 
rights and affirmative duties under Exhibit B or the 1991 governing documents. 
(p. 130: 25; p. 131: 1-2); 

 
g. cannot agree to approve the $100,000.00 repair and resurfacing estimate for the 

“Lazy River Pool, the “Zero Entry Pool”, and the “Water Park Pool” as 
recommended by Empress.  (pp. 70-72: 1-3);  

 
h. cannot agree to special assessment for the $297,000.00 shortfall in the 2018 

operating account as directed by Empress.  (pp. 61-62: 13-21); 
 

i. cannot agree to special assessment for the $377, 239.87 shortfall in the 2018 
reserve account as directed by Empress.  (p. 36: 1-25; p. 43: 4-13); 

 
j. cannot agree to prosecute Renaissance Tower for non-payment of MBRHOA 

assessment in the amount of $116,000.00.  (pp. 23-29:1-10); 
 

k. cannot agree to prosecute Oceanfront Spa for non-payment of MBRHOA 
assessment in the amount of $106,000.00.  (pp. 26-28:1-18); 
 

l. cannot agree to adopt and record the Myrtle Beach Resort’s Rules and 
Regulations to comply with State law.  (pp. 72: 4-25; p.73: 1-4); 

 
m. cannot agree to approve cable contract and the phones included in the contract. 

Specifically, two board members want to renegotiate the cable contract, while the 
other two Board members want to maintain the current contract.  (p. 130: 15-21); 

 
n. cannot agree to sign and approve the Board meeting minutes recorded and 

transcribed in 2018.  (p.131:6-9); 
 

o. cannot agree to resolve the liens charged against MBRHOA’s commercial units 
that were filed by Renaissance Tower.  (p.132: 9-11); 

 
p. cannot agree on security issues at the front and back gates of the Myrtle Beach 

Resort.  (p.131:3-5; p.135: 22-25; p.136: 1-6); and 
 

q. cannot agree on the designation of an agent or Board member to directly 
communicate with Empress. (pp. 104: 9-25; p. 105: 1-16; pp. 106- 107: 1-17). 
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11. Such dissension or deadlock on operational and management decisions as shown 

above has completely paralyzed corporate action by the Board. And clearly the ongoing deadlock 

by the Board poses an imminent threat to the well-being and economic viability of MBRHOA.  

Barbara J. Johnson (“Johnson”), who manages the Myrtle Beach Resort Property for Empress 

Management, LLC (“Empress”), testified during her deposition the current Board is the most 

dysfunctional association she has ever managed or worked for in her twenty-three years in the 

community management industry.  Johnson further agreed that a Temporary Custodian should be 

appointed to take over the operation and the management of MBRHOA, replacing the current 

Board members, during the pendency of the litigation or until the intercorporate dispute could be 

resolved by the parties.  A true and correct copy of the excerpts from the Deposition of Barbara 

J. Johnson are attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by reference.  

12. Plaintiffs and other similarly situated members of the MBRHOA will suffer 

irreparable harm as evidenced by the findings and opinions set forth in the Affidavit of Plaintiffs 

Expert Michael R. Parades (“Parades”), attached hereto as Exhibits E, unless a Temporary 

Custodian is appointed to take over the operation and the management of the MBRHOA, 

replacing the current Board members, for the reasons described above and below. 

13. In light of the above, the moving party believes that a Temporary Custodian 

should be appointed to take over the operation and the management of MBRHOA, replacing the 

present four-member Board, for such time as may be fixed by the Court, during which interval 

the individual parties and their respective counsel shall attempt to resolve the Defendants’ 

challenges to the validity, enforceability and interpretation of the provisions of Exhibit B by 

seeking Declaratory Judgment Relief from the Court.  And hopefully the Declaratory Judgment 

Relief sought by the parties will help alleviate the intracorporate dissension or deadlock that 
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currently exists in this case so that effective decisions can be made by the current and/or future 

board members of MBRHOA. 

 14. Furthermore, the moving party believes that a Temporary Custodian should be 

appointed to operate and manage MBRHOA to alleviate the paralytic effects of such 

intracorporate dissension or to resolve the ongoing deadlock on operational or management 

decisions, which poses an imminent threat to the well-being and economic viability of the 

Association.   WHEREFORE, the Moving Parties respectfully request that this Honorable 

Court: 

a. Appoint a Temporary Custodian for MBRHOA to take over the operation and 
management of MBRHOA, replacing the present Board members, for such time as 
may be fixed by the Court, during which time the parties shall seek joint Declaratory 
Judgment Relief on, among other things, the validity and interpretation of the 1991 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restriction for MBRHOA so that 
effective decisions can be made by the current and future Board members regarding 
the management and administration of the Myrtle Beach Resort; and 

 

b. Grant such other and further legal and/or equitable relief as the Court deems just and 
proper. 

 
 FURTHERMORE, this motion is based upon the pleadings, the controlling law, the 

deposition of Barbara J. Johnson, and such other and further material as the Court may deem 

appropriate.  The moving party, as counsel for the Plaintiffs, hereby certifies that the undersigned 

did consult with opposing counsel for the Defendants  

 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
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       Bellamy, Rutenberg, Copeland 
       Epps, Gravely & Bowers, P. A. 
 
       s/ Howell V. Bellamy, III   
       Howell V. Bellamy, III (S. C. Bar #66575) 
       hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 
       Howell V. Bellamy, Jr. (S.C. Bar #00642) 
       nrichardson@bellamylaw.com 
       1000 29th Ave. N. 
       Myrtle Beach, S. C. 29577 
       (843)-448-2400 Phone 
       (843)-448-3022 Facsimile 
        

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 
 
November 14, 2018 
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1

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF HORRY 
                                                  

Frederick E. Brown, et al., 
                        
         Plaintiffs,  

CIVIL ACTION NO.
vs. 2018-CP-26-03173 

Jeffrey L. Richardson, et al., 

Defendants.

Myrtle Beach Resort Homeowners'
Association, Inc., 

Nominal Defendants. 
                                                    

DEPOSITION OF:  BARBARA JOANNE JOHNSON

DATE: Monday, October 15th, 2018
 
TIME: 10:10 a.m. through 1:50 p.m.
 
LOCATION:  Bellamy Law Firm 

    1000 29th Avenue North 
    Myrtle Beach, South Carolina

TAKEN BY:  Attorneys for the Plaintiff(s) 

COURT REPORTER: MADONNA M. FARRELL
           Registered Professional Reporter

Certified Livenote Reporter
CaseViewNet Realtime Reporter
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2

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

REPRESENTING THE PLAINTIFF:  

BELLAMY, RUTENBERG, COPELAND, EPPS, GRAVELY
       & BOWERS, P.A. 

BY:  HOWELL V. BELLAMY, III, ESQUIRE  
1000 29th Avenue North  
Myrtle Beach, SC 29578-0357 
Office: (843) 448-2400 
Fax: (843) 448-3022 
E-mail: Hbellamyiii@bellamylaw.com 

REPRESENTING THE DEFENDANT JEFFREY L. RICHARDSON, 
ET AL.:  

PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN, LLP 
BY:  KRISTA M. McGUIRE, ESQUIRE  
200 Meeting Street, Suite 301  
Charleston, SC 29401 
Office: (843) 727-2650 
Fax: (843) 727-2680 
E-mail:  Kristamcguire@parkerpoe.com 

REPRESENTING THE DEFENDANT MYRTLE BEACH RESORT 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.:  

YOUNG, CLEMENT, RIVERS LLP 
BY:  NICK RIVERA, ESQUIRE
25 Calhoun Street, Suite 400 (29401) 
P.O. Box 993(29403-0993_ 
Charleston, SC 29401 
Office: (843) 577-4000 
Fax: (843) 579-1370  
E-mail:  Nrivera@ycrlaw.com 

ALSO PRESENT:  SARAH MORROW  
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INDEX

Examination By Page Line

By Mr. Bellamy, III 5 15

By Ms. Mcguire  114 7

By Mr. Rivera  128 4

By Mr. Bellamy, III 136 14

By Mr. Rivera 149 24

Certificate of Reporter 151 1

REQUESTED INFORMATION INDEX Page Line

Did Patrick and Stathos law firm 
have an employment agreement with 
the master association?

31 1

Meeting minutes 115 24
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